MAYOR

Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tina Sokolowski, President

Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President
Anita Barton, Senior Memb

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN i e i
Stacy Ellam, Member

Office of the Borough Manager Ralph Frey, Member

Adrian Serna, Member

Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager

NOVEMBER 17, 2025, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING PACKET

312 Fayette Street - amended application Page 2
151 West 10t Avenue - new application Page 17
Maple Street Development - amended application Page 40

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



MAYOR

Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tina Sokolowski, President

Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President
Anita Barton, Senior Memb

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN i e i
Stacy Ellam, Member

Ralph Frey, Member
Adrian Serna, Member

Zoning Administration

Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
NOVEMBER 17, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING

ZONING HEARING Z-2025-18

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public
hearing on November 17, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall,
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following petition:

PETITIONER: Brian P. Magrann

312 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428
PREMISES INVOLVED: 312 Fayette Street

Conshohocken, PA 19428

BC - Business Commercial District
FCO - Fayette Street Corridor Overlay District

OWNER OF RECORD: Brian P. Magrann & Michael P. Magrann
312 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance from
Section §27-1303.D to permit a four (4) feet side yard setback from the southerly side lot line for a
proposed building addition on an existing nonconforming building, whereas a minimum side yard
setback of ten (10) feet is required.

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements.

If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board
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Date: November 12, 2025
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Allison A. Lee, PE
Re: 312 Fayette Street - Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

312 Fayette Street is a 7,440 SF property that is comprised of an existing nonconforming single-family
attached residential dwelling with an attached side home office that was constructed in 1900. The existing
dwelling is a three (3)-story, approximately 1,365 SF, brick and stucco building with a one (1)-story,
approximately 363 SF one (1)-story brick home office. The front entrances to the main dwelling and side
office fronts Fayette Street. The subject dwelling was previously a mixed-use property that consisted of
a residential dwelling and a lawyer’s office. In addition, there is an existing approximately 896 SF
detached garage off of Forrest Street located to the rear of the existing dwelling. The garage shares a
common wall with the detached garage of the adjoining neighbor located at 316 Fayette Street.

The subject property is located within the BC- Borough Commercial District and Zone One of the FCO -
Fayette Corridor Overlay District.

The subject property is bounded by Fayette Street (100 ft wide right-of-way) to the east and Forrest Street
(50 ft wide right-of-way) to the west; and mixed-use properties in all other directions.

Current Request:

The Applicant is proposing to construct a three (3)-story, approximately 360 SF building addition
(totaling 1,080 SF of gross floor area) to the southern side wall of the existing three (3)-story residential
dwelling. The proposed building addition will be setback four (4) feet from the side yard property line
shared with 310 Fayette Street.

The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance from
Section §27-1303.D to permit a four (4) feet side yard setback from the southerly side lot line for a
proposed building addition on an existing nonconforming building, whereas a minimum side yard
setback of ten (10) feet is required.

Zoning Determination:

The above referenced property is located within the BC- Borough Commercial District and Zone One of
the FCO - Fayette Corridor Overlay District, and is subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken
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312 Fayette Street Zoning Determination Letter

Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming structures, uses, and lots. The existing single-family
attached dwelling with the attached side home office use is considered an existing nonconforming use.

Per Section §27-702.A of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming use is the
existing lawful use of the land and/ or buildings and or structures upon the land which does not conform
to any of the permitted uses of the district in which it is located. The existing building is considered
nonconforming because the single-family residential use is located on the street or ground level of the
subject dwelling which is not permitted in accordance with Section §27-1302.17 of the BC zoning district
and Section §27-2303.2.B & C of the FCO zoning district.

Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing building is classified as an
existing nonconforming building because the building does not conform to the following dimensional
requirements of the BC zoning district:

e The side yard setback is five (5) feet from the southern side lot line (adjacent to 310 Fayette Street),
which does not conform to the required ten (10) feet side yard setback of the BC zoning district per
Section §27-1303.D.

Per Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, physical expansion of a nonconforming building
or building housing a nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of
the gross floor area of the existing building. According to the Montgomery County Property Records, the
existing gross floor area of the subject property is approximately 5,278 SF. The total gross floor area of the
proposed three (3)-story building addition will be approximately 1,080 SF. The total physical expansion of
the nonconforming building will increase by approximately 20.46 %, which is less than the maximum 25%
physical expansion limit permitted in compliance with this Code Section.

Pursuant to Sections 27-703.E.(5) & (6)(a) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building
may be expanded only in compliance with § 27-703(E)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance and extension and/or
expansion as permitted in § 27-703(E)(1) through (5), shall be permitted only by special exception in
accordance with Part 6 [Zoning Hearing Board] of the Zoning Ordinance, only to the extent that all new
construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located or
the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.

Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) for
approval by the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the extension and expansion
of the nonconforming building.

Per Section §27-1303.D, there shall be no side yard setback for buildings that share a party wall. For
buildings situated on a corner, the side yard set back shall be public sidewalk or fifteen (15) feet from the
curbline of the public street, whichever is greater. In all other situations the minimum set back shall be
ten (10) feet.

According to the sketch provided, the Applicant is proposing to construct a three (3)-story, 360 SF
building addition with a total gross floor area of 1,080 SF, which will further encroach into the side yard
setback to only have a four (4) feet side yard setback from the property line adjacent to 310 Fayette Street.
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312 Fayette Street

Since the setback will be less than the required ten (10) feet minimum side yard setback, the Applicant
will be required to seek a variance from Code Section §27-1303.D to permit the reduced side yard setback.
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Date Received: a S
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I:ISpecial Exception

DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

E’Conditional Use approval l:l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

D Other

Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit the extension and expansion of the nonconforming
building. . . : o
ection of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
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Section §27-1303.D to permit a four (4) feet side yard setback from the southerly side Jot Iine for a proposed
building addition, whereas a minimum side yard setback of ten (10) feet is required.

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

312 Fayette St, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Applicant’s Name; Bran P- Magrann

Address: 312 Fayette St, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime): 5'%-42%-5531

E-mail Address: bmagrann@gmail.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner@ Equitable OwnerD; Tenan

Pr op erty Owner: Brian P. Magrann & Michael P. Magrann (Co-signer on mortgage)

Address: 312 Fayette St, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number; 819-420-5531

E-mail Address: bmagrann@gmail.com

Lot Dimensions: “0* 186 Zoning District: o




10.

1.

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes EI N om If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Three-story townhouse on Fayette St including an attached home office and enclosed porch (~1,700 SF footprint);

detached two-car garage (~850 SF footprint). Townhouse is attached via party wall on the northern side (adjoining
316 Fayette St). Zoning variance is being requested on the unattached side adjacent to 310 Fayette St.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No change to proposed use; primary residence with attached home office.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The Applicant proposes an addition in order to build a modern, full-sized kitchen—an upgrade promised to my wife.
The proposed addition has a building footprint of 360 square feet and a total gross floor area above grade of up to
1,080 square feet (three stories, up to 40 feet to match the ridge of the existing structure).

Addition will be extending up to four feet from the property line on the unattached side of the townhouse, closer to
310 Fayette St. This new footprint is within the ten foot side setback current zoning requires.

The existing kitchen is cramped and not well-suited for daily use or accessibility. The addition of a modern kitchen
will improve the home’s livability while matching the existing structure in style and materials. All other zoning
requirements, including front and rear setbacks and building height, will remain in compliance. This improvement
enhances the home's function and value while staying consistent with the character of the neighborhood.



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The Applicant seeks a variance to allow an expansion of their home to allow for a modern kitchen that enhances
the property's value, extends its useful life, and facilitates future accessibility for elderly parents using walkers or
wheelchairs. This request aligns with the character of the block, where all but one home (Moore/ Snear Funeral
Home at 300 Fayette St) are attached on at least one side. The Applicant's townhouse is already attached on one
side; this addition would make the spacing between homes consistent with others on the street.

The adjacent property at 310 Fayette St is only four feet from the shared side property line. The addition to the

applicant's property would leave at least four feet between the applicant's proposed building footprint and that

shared property line. Sufficient space would remain for access and air circulation between the two buildings.

This modest change reflects the prevailing development pattern, would not negatively impact neighboring

properties, and allows for more practical use of the lot without undermining the purpose of the zoning code.
13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following;:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
Original kitchen in this 1880s townhouse was built for servants. Kitchen has not been updated since the 1970s.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

The current zoning setback reguirements limit the ability to make practical improvements, such as a functional
kitchen, despite the fact that neighboring structures sit much closer to the property line. The ordinance
imposes an unnecessary restriction given the existing character of the block, where most homes are attached
or have minimal side setbacks. The neighboring property at 310 Fayette St only has a 4 foot side setback.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

The addition will be designed to maintain the character of the home and block, where nearly all structures are
attached or have minimal space between structures, maintaining visual and functional consistency.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The requested relief allows just enough space for a practical kitchen with a center island and seating—
-standard in modern homes. Without it, the space would be too cramped for cooking, dining, or future

accessibility needs like walker or wheelchair use. The addition will be designed to meet these needs without
-exceeding what's reasonably required.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

N/A

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

§ 27-1103.3, Dimensional Requirements - BC District): "Where a building is not attached on both sides, a side
yard of not less than 10 feet shall be provided on the unattached side."

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.
The change fits the character of the neighborhood and maintains spacing between homes consistent with
adjacent properties on the block, making this a reasonable and modest request. The home's existing kitchen is

cramped and outdated. The proposed addition would allow for a modern layout improving daily function,
.increasing the home’s value and supporting future accessibility needs.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney’s Name:
b. Address:

Phone Number:
E-mail Address:

n

A




1/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

ﬂ% B0 atMagrinn

Applicant

7%\, Wﬁ‘r" 64‘%?.“/\‘}&“

Legal Owner
9[)a }1-5

Date I

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this / 2 i day of
SePlember 2025,

bt
thc

Commanweaith of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
(Seal) JOHN LOUTANGOU - Notary Public
Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 29, 2029
Commission Number 1394552
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400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
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Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O 0O 0o o d
O O oo 0o

DATE OF ORDER:
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Warranty Deed
Exempt: Between parent child/sibling

File No: 1647344

THIS INDENTURE Made this day of - =220

e ]

BETWEEN Brian P. Magrann, herein designated as the Grantor(s), parties of the first part,

AND Brian P. Magrann, single and MICHAEL PATRICK MAGRANN, MARRIED, AS JOINT TENANTS
herein designated as the Grantee(s), parties of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the said Grantors, for and in consideration of Ten and No/100 ($10.00), lawful
money of the United States of America unto it well and truly paid by the said Grantees, at or before the

sealing and delivery thereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and

sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm
unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns,

Per county: Deed is exempt due to adding parent and/or child

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof

BEING the same premises conveyed in deed dated 2/20/2012 and recorded 3/5/2012 in the
MONTGOMERY County Recorder's Office in Deed Book Volume 5828, page 2946, granted and
conveyed to Brian P. Magrann, the Grantors herein.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways, passages,

waters, watercourses, right, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever and

here granted premises belonging, or in any way appertaining, and the reversions and remainders,
- rents, issues and profits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest property, claim and demand
whever of the said Grantors, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

VE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground described herein with the building and
provements ﬁaereﬂn erected, the hereditaments and premises hereby granted or mentioned, and
_n ! ﬂsa ﬁa be m the appurtenances unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, to and for
nl r use and behoof g sa;d Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever AND the said
gns to coven , prgimlse and agree, to and with the said Grantees, their
nts, that the grantors, its successors and assigns, all and singular the
ited or me nt nned and intended to be, with the

‘and assiens. "; inst the said grantors, its successors

ver lawfully claiming or to claim the
sha will WARRANT GENERALLY

i :l € hnﬂ

' | -.r._".
et - i' g -|‘1.  FL0, 'I‘




NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED
OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE
COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL, AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED,

TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: the said parties of the second part of these presents hereunder set
their hands and seals

Brian P. Magrann Michael Patrick Magrann

NOTICE; THE UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE AND THE
ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS, ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF THE FACT
THATTHE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION AGAINST
SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL MINING
OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH THE

OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE COAL. THIS NOTICE IS INSERTED HEREIN TO

COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND LAND CONSERVATION ACT OF 1966,

AS AMENDED OCT. 10 P.L.874, NO. 156.
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Legal Description
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ZONING NOTICE
NOVEMBER 17, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING

ZONING HEARING Z-2025-20

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public
hearing on November 17, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall,
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following petition:

PETITIONER: Michael and Kara Lorentson

151 West 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428
PREMISES INVOLVED: 151 West 10th Avenue

Conshohocken, PA 19428

BR-1 - Borough Residential District 1
OWNER OF RECORD: Michael and Kara Lorentson

151 West 10th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance from
Sections §27-703.D and §1005.F to permit a proposed building addition that exceeds the maximum 25%
one-time building expansion limit on an existing nonconforming building, and to permit a building
coverage of 39.9%, whereas the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% within the BR-1
Zoning District.

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements.

If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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Borough Manager
Date: November 11, 2025
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Allison A. Lee, PE
Re: 151 West Tenth Avenue - Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

151 W. Tenth Avenue is a 4,175 SF (4,887 SF as surveyed) parcel that is comprised of an existing
nonconforming single-family detached residential dwelling. The existing dwelling is a two (2)-story,
2,274 GSF, masonry and stucco building that was constructed in 1910. The front entrance to the main
dwelling faces West Tenth Avenue. The current property owners own the existing one (1)-story detached
garage located on a separate parcel to the rear of the existing dwelling adjacent the unnamed alley (20 ft
Right-of-Way).

The subject property is a corner property located within the BR-1 - Borough Residential District 1.

The subject property is fronted by West Tenth Avenue (80 ft Right-of-Way) to the north and Maple Street
(66 ft Right-of-Way) to the west; an unnamed alley (20 ft Right-of-Way) to the south; and residential
properties in nearly all other directions. The March Forward commercial office building is located across
from the detached garage on Maple Street.

Current Request:

The Applicant is proposing to demolish portions of the existing single-family detached residential
dwelling to construct a two (2)-story, approximately 790 SF building addition (totaling 1,445 SF of gross
floor area) to the side and rear of the existing dwelling.

The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance from
Sections §27-703.D and §27-1005.F to permit a proposed building addition that exceeds the maximum
25% one-time building expansion limit on an existing nonconforming building, and to permit a building
coverage of 39.9% on the lot, whereas the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% within the
BR-1 Zoning District.

Zoning Determination:
The above referenced corner property is located within the BR-1 - Borough Residential District 1, and is

subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming
structures, uses, and lots.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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151 W. Tenth Avenue Zoning Determination Letter

Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing building is classified as an
existing nonconforming building because the building does not conform to the following dimensional
requirements of the BR-1 zoning district:

o The front yard setback of 4.7 feet from the lot line fronting Maple Street and the front yard setback
of 15.4 ft from the lot line fronting West Tenth Avenue do not conform to the required twenty-five
(25) feet front yard setback of the BR-1 zoning district per Section §27-1005.C.

According to the Zoning Plan and the architectural plans provided, the Applicant is proposing to
construct a two (2)-story, approximately 790 SF building addition with a total gross floor area of 1,445
SF.

Per Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, physical expansion of a nonconforming building
or building housing a nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of
the gross floor area of the existing building. According to the Zoning Plan and the architectural plans
provided, the existing gross floor area of the subject property is 2,274 SF. A proposed total 1,445 gross
floor area building addition will result in a total gross floor area of 3,719 SF to the existing dwelling. The
total physical expansion of the nonconforming building will increase by approximately 63.54 %, which is
greater than the maximum 25% physical expansion limit permitted in compliance with this code
provision; therefore, a variance from Section §27-703.D will be required.

Pursuant to Sections 27-703.E.(5) & (6)(a) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building
may be expanded only in compliance with § 27-703(E)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance and extension and/or
expansion as permitted in § 27-703(E)(1) through (5), shall be permitted only by special exception in
accordance with Part 6 [Zoning Hearing Board] of the Zoning Ordinance, only to the extent that all new
construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located or
the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.

Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) for
approval by the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the extension and expansion
of the nonconforming building.

In addition, per Section §27-1005.F of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the maximum building coverage
shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. Based on the Zoning Plan provided, the existing building coverage
on the site is 1,321 SF which equates to 27.03% of the surveyed lot area. With the proposed building
addition, the total new building coverage on the lot will be 1,948 SF, which equates to 39.86% of the
surveyed lot area. Since the proposed building coverage will exceed the maximum 35% building
coverage permitted within the BR-1 zoning district, a variance from Code Section §27-1005.F will be
required.

If the Applicant plans to construct the 12" wide by 15" long (180 SF) covered patio located to the side and
rear of the proposed building addition, which is shown as “optional” on the architectural plans, the
proposed building coverage on the site will then total 2,128 SF which equates to 43.54% of the surveyed
lot area. The Applicant should clarify if they intend to construct the “optional covered patio”; and if so,
a Variance from Code Section §27-1005.F to further exceed the maximum 35% building coverage
permitted within the BR-1 zoning district will be required.


https://ecode360.com/14317611#14317611
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According to the Zoning Plan provided, the existing impervious coverage on the site is 1,748 SF, which
equates to 35.77% of the surveyed lot area, and in compliance with the maximum 60% impervious
coverage permitted within the BR-1 zoning district per Code Section §27-1005.G of the Borough Zoning
Ordinance. With the proposed building addition, the total new impervious coverage on the site will be
2,364 SF, which equates to 48.37% of the surveyed lot area, and will also be in compliance with the
required maximum 60% impervious coverage within the BR-1 zoning district.



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application: L= 0&(:)- Al

Date Submitted: ‘O ‘

Application is hereby made for: -
Date Received: _|U

Special Exception ariance

1C
45

DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

[:konditional Use approval l:l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

D Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
§27-1005(f) - allow for 39.9% building coverage in BR1 District; §27-703(d) - one time expansion more than 25%

Special Exception - §27-703(E)(6)(a) - to permit expansion of a nonconforming building

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

151 W 10th Avenue

i ’ Mich L
Appllcant s Name: e ael and Kara Lorentson

Address: 151 W 10th Avenue, Conshohocken

Phone Number ( daytime): thru counsel - 484-344-5429

E-iniail Address: thru counsel - mark.danek@obermayer.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable Ownerl:‘; TenanD

Property Owner: same as applicant

Address:

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

. ) ' : B s BR1
Lot Dimensions: *6X109 Zoning District:




10.

11.

8.

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yesl:l N o If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Single Family Home - originally built in 1910.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Applicant seeks to add onto the existing home to make it livable for their expanding family.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Applicant proposes a two story addition to the property to the side and rear of the property. The addition will
provide for an enlarged master bedroom on the second floor and larger more usable family living area on the first
floor.



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Applicant requests this modest dimensional variance to allow them to enlarge the existing single family built in
1910 and make it more in line with current house sizes in the Borough. The property is a corner lot that is much in
need of improvement. The applicant wants to raise their family in the Borough and this property gave them the
opportunity to own an ever rare single family home in the Borough.

The expansion will also allow them to care for elderly parents and eventually age in place (without the need to seek
different housing due to physical limitations)

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Tie:prapay is a/single famly Horme.on a

corner lot.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Applicant seeks permission to build a much needed addition to an aging house to make it more livable for their
expanding family. They seek a modest increase of 416 sq ft over the allowed building coverage. The Boro's
code unreasonably restricts the development of the property since the proposed addition simply brings the
house into a size that matches what is being built in the current market.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood. o - - ]
They seek to expland and improve an existing aging single family home built in 1910

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The request is the minimum required as it allows for an expanded master bedroom and family living area -
things that are essential to any single family home.

The applicant cannot make the addition any smaller as would restrict the sizing and flow of the floor plans to
allow for movement thru the home and the addition.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Attorney's Name: Mark S. Danek, Esq.

b. Address: 1001 Conshohocken St Rd., Ste 1-210, W Conshohocken, PA 19428

c. Phone Number: 484-344-5429

d. E-mail Address: mark.danek@obermayer.com




I/ we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Mufand o bratt, g Qs

Applicant

Legal Owner

et 46, 2025

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

1/, 1ThH
As subscribed and sworn to before me this __/ & day of

0 cdploer 2045 .

bated (| tota

Notéry Public

(Sea]) Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Elizabeth A. Early, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My commission expires May 6, 2029
Commission number 1056382
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [] Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O O o 0o Od
O O 0o 0O O

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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Prepared by/Record and Return to:
Spire Abstract LLC

30 Washington Avenue

Suite B-3

Haddonfield. NJ 08033

In t‘n@spireabstract.com

File No SPA-300511

C‘:ummonl_\’ KIlown as:

151 West 10¢h Avenue & Maple Street (rear of 151 West 10th Ave)
Conshohocken, PA 19428
T'ax Parcel-

05-00-10824-00-7 (4); & 05-00-06548-00-8 (B):

Denise C, Smith, Executrix of The Estate of Alfred C. Cardamone
(hereinafter called the Grantor), of the one part, and

Michael Lorentson, and Kara Lorentson, a married person
(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other part,

of Conshohocken County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

* :CS IXty- feet to a point, a corner; thence
long lands of Oscar C. F reas, Jr. South forty dcgrces. Wcs.t, snxt}f seven . .
;ll]gg;ePzr(c);ré%No. 3 on said Plan, South fifty-four degrees, thirty-cight minutes West, eighteen and SIXty one-

| | Southeasterly side of Maple
West, forty-one and thirty one-hundredths feet to d point, a corner on thf: .
gfrirccte:fores:id; lt-thycnce along the same North forty degrees EasF, one hundred nine and SIXty-seven one-
hundredths feet to the first mentioned point and place of beginning,

Premises B:

ALL THAT CERTAIN following described land with the buildings thereon crected, situate in the Borough of
Conshohocken, County of. Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania:




| ay and year first
In Witness Whereof, the parties of the {irst part have hercunto set their hands and seals, Dated the day y

41.30" to a point g comer on the Southeastwardly side of Maple Street aforesaid; thence along the same North

courses, rights, libertics, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises
belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, Issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate,
right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of them, the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and

unto the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, against them, the said Grantor, and their heirs, will warrant and defend against
the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the said Grantor but not otherwise,




In Witness

, Whereof, the parties of the first part have hercunto set their hands and seals. Dated the day and year first
above written.

Sealed and Delivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US:

The Estate of Alfred C. Cardamone

By;éQl/{W( é%g : j_#_',! 5@ 1@54

Denise C. Smith, Executrix

IS record was acknowledged before me on day of June, 2025 by Denise C. Smith, Executrix of The Estate of
Alfred C. Cardamone.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal

\ DIANE GASBARRA - Notary Public
uirea Bucks County
- . » 6
Title of office My Commission Expires August 2, 202

Commission Number 1056503
My commission expires: ¥ / L/ Ly

The precise residence and the complete post office
address of the above-named Grantee is:

[6\] WeST lDH’\ N@ -
Corginonocien , PA (AYZY

ature on behalf of the Grantee
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PARID: 050010824007
LORENTSON MICHAEL & KARA

Parcel

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code
Land Use Description
Property Location
Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet
Municipality
School District
Utilities

Owner

Name(s)
Name(s)
Mailing Address
Care Of
Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Current Assessment

Appraised Value
119,050

Estimated Taxes

County

Montco Community College
Municipality

School District

Total

Tax Lien

Last Sale

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page
Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price Tax Stamps
06-27-2025 $610,000 6100
06-26-1985 $1 0
06-26-1975 $40,000 0

Montgomery, Pennsylvania

05044 001
05-00-10824-00-7
1101

R - SINGLE FAMILY
151 W TENTH AVE

4175 SF
46
CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL
ALL PUBLIC//

LORENTSON MICHAEL & KARA

151 W TENTH AVE

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Assessed Value

119,050

Deed Book and Page
6407-00870

625
46
536
3,154
4,361

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

27-JUN-2025

$610,000

6100

6407-00870

CARDAMONE ALFRED C
LORENTSON MICHAEL & KARA
15-JUL-2025

Grantor

CARDAMONE ALFRED C

151 W TENTH AVE

Restrict Code

Grantee
LORENTSON MICHAEL & KARA
CARDAMONE ALFRED C

Date Recorded
07-15-2025

CARDAMONE ALFRED C & BARBARA F

https://propertyrecords.montcopa.org/pt/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=050010824007 &gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2025&jur=046&ownseq=0&card... 1/2


https://webapp02.montcopa.org/taxclaim

10/8/25, 5:15 PM

Lot Information

Lot Size
Lot #

Remarks
Remarks
Remarks

Residential Card Summary

Card

Land Use Code

Building Style

Number of Living Units
Year Built

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material
Number of Stories

Square Feet of Living Area
Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths
Basement

Finished Basement Living Area
Rec Room Area
Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace
Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating

System

Fuel Type

Condo Level
Condo/Townhouse Type
Attached Garage Area

Basement Garage No. of Cars

Permits

Permit Date
Permit Number
Amount
Purpose

Notes

Notes

Notes

Status

Assessment History

Appraised Value Assessed Value
119,050 119,050
119,050
5,400

https://propertyrecords.montcopa.org/pt/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=050010824007 &gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2025&jur=046&ownseq=0&card...

Montgomery, Pennsylvania

4175 SF

1

1101

OLD COLONIAL
1

1910

FRAME
2
1,792
71411/
FULL

CENTRAL
HOT WATER
GAS

25-SEP-2014
B-000386

8000
ROOF/SHINGLES

CLOSED

Restrict Code Effective Date

01-JAN-1998
01-JAN-1987

Reason
0]
REASSESSMENT

Notice Date

16-MAY-1997
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| EXISTING DEPRESSED CURE O EXISTING STORM MANHOLE CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING EMA'\L: office10@cataniaengineering.com
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ZONING NOTICE
NOVEMBER 17, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING

ZONING HEARING Z-2025-15

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on November
17,2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street,
Conshohocken, PA 19428. At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept
evidence on the following petition:

PETITIONER: Mecka Properties, LLC
18 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 18 Maple Street (05-00-06232-00-9); 38 Maple Street (05-00-06196-00-9);
42 Maple Street (05-00-06192-00-4); 44 Maple Street (05-00-06188-00-8);
46 Maple Street (05-00-06184-00-3); BR-2 - Borough Residential District 2

OWNER OF RECORD: Mecka Properties, LLC
3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA 19403

The petitioner is seeking Variances associated with a proposed sixteen (16)-lot total single-family attached and detached
residential subdivision and development as follows:

1. Section §27-806 - to permit proposed development of twelve (12) new single-family attached dwellings (Lots 5
to 16) with access from an existing driveway and proposed private street whereas access to a public street is
required;

2. Section §27-807 - to permit a reduced setback of seven (7) feet from the surrounding lot lines for proposed Lots
5,10, 11 and 16, whereas a fifteen (15) feet setback is required for all buildings and other structures to be located
on an existing interior lot;

3. Sections §27-1105.A - to permit a proposed 1,656 SF lot size for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the reconstructed
townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas a lot size of 1,800 SF is required for single-family attached dwellings;

4. Section §27-1105.C - to permit a zero (0) feet setback for proposed Lots 1 to 3, whereas a fifteen (15) feet setback
from the ultimate right-of-way line of W. First Avenue and Maple Street is required;

5. Section §27-1105.E - to permit a five (5) feet side yard setback for proposed Lot 3, whereas a seven (7) feet side
yard setback is required for the end unit of a single-family attached dwelling;

6. Section §27-1105.G - to permit a building coverage of 50% for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the reconstructed
townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40%;

7. §27-1107 - to permit off-street parking spaces located within the front yards of proposed Lots 4 through 16,
whereas off-street parking between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which
that wall is oriented is not permitted; and,

8. §27-1108 and §27-2002 - to not provide off-street parking spaces for proposed Lots 1, 2, and 3 of the reconstructed
townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas two (2) off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit is required for all
new residential development with more than one-bedroom units.

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to attend should
contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as
possible for arrangements.

If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.

Thank you,

Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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Maple Street Development - Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

The proposed Maple Street development, currently owned by Mecka Properties, LLC, is comprised of a
total of five (5) existing parcels located within the BR-2 - Borough Residential District 2 as follows:

18 Maple Street (a.k.a. Rams Recycling, Inc.) - a 21,575 SF (21,774 SF as surveyed) commercial
property, developed with an office trailer building and garage buildings with bays, and trailers
which is currently used as a scrap metal and recycling facility. There is a 10.75 ft wide access strip
from Maple Street. This parcel is located behind the rear yards of the properties fronting Maple
Street and West EIm Street, between Maple Street and the Wood Street right-of-way (unopened
paper street). The existing use on the property is considered an existing nonconformity within
the BR-2 zoning district since the use was legally in existence prior to the adoption of the current
Zoning Ordinance and the use is permitted to continue in accordance with Zoning Code Section
§27-703.A.

38 Maple Street - a 10,950 SF (10,949 SF as surveyed) lot, which is partially vacant with an old
concrete pad and grass to the east with the western portion currently being used as part of the
Rams Recycling, Inc. business.

42 Maple Street - a 4,644 SF residential parcel consisting of a two (2)-story single-family
attached stucco dwelling built in 1870. This parcel fronts Maple Street to the east and abuts 38
Maple Street to the north. The existing building is considered existing nonconforming since the
building setback at 4.7 ft is less than the required minimum 7 ft width for an end unit of a
single-family attached dwelling per Zoning Code Section §27-1105.E.

44 Maple Street - a 3,659 SF (3,453 SF as surveyed) residential parcel consisting of a two (2)-
story single-family attached stucco dwelling built in 1870. This property is an interior parcel
that fronts Maple Street to the east and is located between 42 and 46 Maple Street. The existing
lot and building width is considered existing nonconforming since the lot and building width at
15.77 ft are less than the required minimum 18 ft width per Zoning Code Sections §27-1105.B &],
respectively.

46 Maple Street - a 3,659 SF (3,661 SF as surveyed) residential corner parcel consisting of a two
(2)-story single-family attached stucco dwelling built in 1870. This lot is fronted by Maple Street
to the east and West First Avenue with straight in parking spaces to the north. There is also an
existing garage located to the rear of the property. The existing lot and building width is

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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considered existing nonconforming since the lot and building width at 15.77 ft are less than the
required minimum 18 ft width per Zoning Code Sections §27-1105.B &]J, respectively.

To the rear of all the above parcels is the Borough of Conshohocken’s Haines and Salvati Memorial Park.

Current Request:

The petitioner, Mecka Properties, LLC, is proposing to subdivide and development the above subject
parcels as follows:

Demolish the existing single-family attached dwellings (42 to 46 Maple Street) in its entirety and
construct new single-family attached dwellings (a.k.a. proposed Lots 1 to 3), ranging from 727 SF
to 759 SF with 10" wide x 10’ long rear patios, along with the subdivision of these lots;
Construct a new 1,200 SF single-family detached dwelling with a rear 10’x15" patio in the existing
vacant northern portion of 38 Maple Street (a.k.a. proposed Lot 4); and,

Extend Wood Street and construct twelve (12) new single-family attached dwellings, ranging
from 2,459 SF to 3,320 SF, within the rest of the site; along with a five (5") ft wide paved trail to
connect the site to Maple Street and West First Avenue. The proposed dwellings will have
driveways and front loaded garages from a proposed 24-ft wide private street for off-street
parking.

As part of the proposed site improvements, the petitioner is seeking the following variances:

1.

Section §27-806 - to permit proposed development of twelve (12) new single-family attached
dwellings (Lots 5 to 16) with access from an existing driveway and proposed private street
whereas access to a public street is required;

Section §27-807 - to permit a reduced setback of seven (7) feet from the surrounding lot lines for
proposed Lots 5, 10, 11 and 16, whereas a fifteen (15) feet setback is required for all buildings and
other structures to be located on an existing interior lot;

Sections §27-1105.A - to permit a proposed 1,656 SF lot size for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the
reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas a lot size of 1,800 SF is required for
single-family attached dwellings;

Section §27-1105.C - to permit a zero (0) feet setback for proposed Lots 1 to 3, whereas a fifteen
(15) feet setback from the ultimate right-of-way line of W. First Avenue and Maple Street is
required;

Section §27-1105.E - to permit a five (5) feet side yard setback for proposed Lot 3, whereas a seven
(7) feet side yard setback is required for the end unit of a single-family attached dwelling;
Section §27-1105.G - to permit a building coverage of 50% for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the
reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas, the maximum building coverage shall
not exceed 40%;

§27-1107 - to permit off-street parking spaces located within the front yards of proposed Lots 4
through 16, whereas off-street parking between the front wall of a principal structure and the
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented is not permitted; and,

§27-1108 and §27-2002 - to not provide off-street parking spaces for proposed Lots 1, 2, and 3 of
the reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas two (2) off-street parking spaces
per dwelling unit is required for all new residential development with more than one-bedroom
units.
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Zoning Determination:

The property is located within the BR-2 - Borough Residential District 2 and subject to the code
provisions of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001. The following variances will be
required as a result of the proposed site improvements:

1. Section §27-806 - to permit proposed development of twelve (12) new single-family attached
dwellings (Lots 5 to 16) with access from an existing driveway and proposed private street
whereas access to a public street is required.

Per Section §27-806, unless otherwise specified in this Chapter, “each and every lot shall abut a public
street. Preexisting landlocked parcels may be developed with one single-family detached house provided
with a fifteen-foot wide easement of access, and provided that the usable portion of the lot otherwise complies
with the lot size and dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located.”

The Applicant is proposing a new 24 ft wide cartway that will be a private street for access to the
proposed twelve (12) new single-family attached dwellings (Lots 5 to 16). In addition, the
proposed private street will begin at the existing Wood Street (unopened paper street) that is
proposed to be vacated and the current Wood Street would need to be extended to the site to
provide access. Therefore, a variance from this Code Section is required to allow a private street
for access to each new lot, whereas a public street is required.

2. Section §27-807 - to permit a reduced setback of seven (7) feet from the surrounding lot lines for
proposed Lots 5, 10, 11 and 16, whereas a fifteen (15) feet setback is required for all buildings and
other structures to be located on an existing interior lot.

In accordance with Section §27-807 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, “an existing lot for which
access to a public road does not comply with this Chapter may be developed with a use permitted in the
district in which it is located, only when authorized by a variance from the Zoning Hearing Board, in
accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter. In computing the area of such lots, the area of the strip of ground
connecting the lot with the public road shall not be included. All buildings and other structures to be located
on such lots shall not be closer than 15 feet to surrounding lot lines. The strip of ground connecting the lot
with the public road shall be used as an access strip to only the particular lot in question. The Zoning
Hearing Board shall consider the suitability of the strip of ground that connects the lot with the public road
for use as an access driveway and may impose such other conditions as may be required.”

Based on the “Plan for Zoning Purposes” Plan provided, the proposed dwellings of Lots 5, 10, 11,
and 16 will only have a distance of 7 feet from the side lot lines. Therefore, a variance from this
Code Section is required to permit the proposed dwellings closer than the required minimum 15
ft setback.

3. Sections §27-1105.A - to permit a proposed 1,656 SF lot size for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the
reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas a lot size of 1,800 SF is required for
single-family attached dwellings.

In accordance with Sections §27-1105.A of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the minimum lot size
shall be 1,800 SF per unit for single-family attached dwellings.
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The Applicant is proposing a subdivision of Lots 1 and 2 that will each have a proposed lot size
of 1,656 SF. Since the proposed lot sizes are less than the required minimum 1,800 SF, the
Applicant is required to seek a variance from Code Section §27-1105.A.

4. Section §27-1105.C - to permit a zero (0) feet setback for proposed Lots 1 to 3, whereas a fifteen
(15) feet setback from the ultimate right-of-way line of W. First Avenue and Maple Street is
required

Per Section §27-1105.C of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, “the front yard setback shall be 15 feet, to
be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; except where there is an established line, as herein defined,
then the building line of the majority of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used as the minimum
required front yard setback. However, in no case shall the setback be less than 10 feet from the face of a curb
of a public street.”

Based on the “Plan for Zoning Purposes” Plan provided, the proposed dwellings of Lots 1, 2 and
3 will have a zero (0) setbacks from the rights-of-way of Maple Street and West First Avenue. The
Applicant should clarify if there is an established building line on the block to ensure that an
established building line does not exist on the block. Otherwise, a variance from this Code Section
is required to permit the zero (0) setback from the Maple Street and West First Avenue rights-of-
way whereas a required minimum 15 ft from the ultimate rights-of-way.

5. Section §27-1105.E - to permit a five (5) feet side yard setback for proposed Lot 3, whereas a seven
(7) feet side yard setback is required for the end unit of a single-family attached dwelling.

In accordance with Section §27-1105.E of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the minimum side yard
setback of an end unit of a single-family attached dwelling shall be seven feet. Since the Applicant
is only proposing a 4.7 ft side yard setback for the proposed single-family attached dwelling end
unit on Lot 3, the Applicant would be required to seek a variance from this Code Section to permit
the reduced side yard setback of this single-family attached dwelling end unit on the property.

6. Section §27-1105.G - to permit a building coverage of 50% for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the
reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas, the maximum building coverage shall
not exceed 40%.

Per Section §27-1105.G, “the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40% of the lot area. Building
coverage for private garages shall be subject to the provisions of § 27-811C.”

The Applicant is proposing a building coverage of 50.0% (828 SF) for both Lots 1 and 2. The
proposed building coverages increased as a result of the proposed subdivision reducing the
existing lot sizes of these lots. Therefore, a variance from this Code Section is required to permit
an exceedance of the maximum building coverage above 40%.

7. Per Section §27-1107 - to permit off-street parking spaces located within the front yards of
proposed Lots 4 through 16, whereas off-street parking between the front wall of a principal
structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented is not permitted.

The Applicant is proposing off-street parking between the new dwellings of Lots 4 through 16
and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented; therefore, a variance from this Code
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Section is required whereas such off-street parking located to the front of the dwelling is not
permitted.

8. Sections §27-1108 and §27-2002 - to not provide off-street parking spaces for proposed Lots 1, 2,
and 3 of the reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street, whereas two (2) off-street parking
spaces per dwelling unit is required for all new residential development with more than one-
bedroom units.

In accordance with Sections §27-1108 and 27-2002 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, all new
residential development must conform to the off-street parking provisions contained in Part 20
of the Zoning Ordinance and each dwelling unit with more than one (1) bedroom is required to
have two (2) off-street parking spaces. Since no off-street parking spaces are being provided for
the new dwellings at Lots 1 to 3, a variance will be required to not provide off-street parking for
these lots.
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Amended Zoning Application

—

Application: /£~ 0dS-
Date Submitted: 9 S

Application is hereby made for: -
Date Received: N/ r)

DSpecial Exception Variance

l:IAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

[konditional Use approval l:‘ Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

D Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested: Section 27; 806; 807;

1105A, C, E & G; 1107, 1108; 2002. See attached "Zoning Variances - BR2-Borough Residential District 2
Attachment", revised September 17, 2025.

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

18,38,42,44,46 Maple Street

Applic ant's Name: MECKA Properties, LLC

Address: 18 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime): (610) 828-1880

. rcmorell |l.com
E-mail Address: M R@enlcs

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable OwnerD TenanD

Same as Applicant

Property Owner:
Address:

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

See Attached Plan BR2

Lot Dimensions: Zoning District:




8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yesl:l No If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Three row houses at 42, 44 and 46 Maple Street. Recycling facility at 18 Maple Street. Vacant lot at 38 Maple
Street.

10.  Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Rebuild three row houses at 42, 44 and 46 Maple Street on new foundations (rear portion of those lots to be
merged into 18 Maple Street).

Construct a new detached single family dwelling on 38 Maple Street (rear portion of that lot to be merged into 18
Maple Street).

Construct 12 new townhouses on the newly configured 18 Maple Street.
Remove the existing recycling facilities.

11.  Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See attached Plan, last revised September 17, 2025.



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Removal of the Recyling facility and the reconstruction of three row houses on Existing Footprints, the construction

of a new single family detached dwelling and twelve new townhouses is an improvement to the area and consistent
with the residential character of the District.

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following;:

. - Vari ~conforming dimensi
a. The unique characteristics of the property: _Y270us non-conforming dimensions

and uses create unique characteristics of the property.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

The unique character of the property based on historic lot dimensions unreasonably restricts development of
the property.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.
Proposal is all residential which is consistent with the neighborhood and the underlying zoning district.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The proposed reconstruction of the three row houses, the new single family detached dwelling and the twelve
new townhouses is the minimum necessary to reasonably use the property.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the

determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

Not applicable.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
No applicable.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

No applicable.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

No applicable.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Attorney’s Name: Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

a.
b. Address: 460 Norristown Road, Suite 110, Blue Bell, PA 19422

Phone Number; ©19)825-8400

Fomail Address: ehughes@wispearl.com

n

A




I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

MECKA PROPERTIES, LLC

._A——/;?w—ré—zﬁ‘z/é

Applicant/Legal Owner

By:. e P e, s
Russell Morello, Member
g /2N
Date: September 18, 2025

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of September, 2025.

oS

ot Public

(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Karen Lynn Stewart, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My commission expires October 12, 2026
Commission number 1429107

Member, Pennsylvania Asscciation of Notaries

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www .conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O O O O 0O
O O 0O oo od

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303
P.0. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404

Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6385 PG 01022 to 01026.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2024065259
RECORDED DATE: 12/06/2024 09:01:19 AM

6366334-0027X

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 6
Document Type: Deed Transaction #: 7018947 - 5 Doc(s)
Document Date: 11/24/2024 Document Page Count: 4
Reference Info: ] Operator Id: dawhitner
RETURN TO: (Simplifile) PAID BY:

Germantown Title Company

502 W Germantown Pike, Suite 200
East Norriton, PA 19403

(610) 631-1540

GERMANTOWN TITLE COMPANY

* PROPERTY DATA:

Parcel ID #: 05-00-06232-00-9

Address: 18 MAPLE ST

CONSHOHOCKEN PA

RECORDED

Borough of Conshohocken

Date: 12 ‘_‘0 lQ*L" V:D

19428

Municipality: Conshohocken Borough
(100%)

School District: Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $1.00

TAXABLE AMOUNT:

FEES / TAXES:

Recording Fee:Deed
Affidavit Fee

Additional Names Fee
Affordable Housing Names
State RTT

Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

Total:

$1,401,470.40

$86.75
$1.50
$2.00
$2.00
$14,014.70
$7,007.35
$7,007.35

$28,121.65

DEED BK 6385 PG 01022 to 01026.1
Recorded Date: 12/06/2024 09:01:19 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
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Jeanne Sorg

/"”‘/%mﬁ?\\\\‘“\\
) Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.
*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION




12:106/2024 09:01:19 AM DEEDBK 6385 PG 01023 MONTCO

Prepared By/Return To:

F. Emmeft Fitzpatrick I, Esq. MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
353 Wost Lancaster Ave,, St, 300 05°00-06232:00-8  CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
Wayne PA 19087 18 MAPLE ST _
MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE & MOREQLO CATHERINE E
Property Address: BOO7 L U022 4290 12/04/2024 JB
18 Maple Street

Conshohoeken, PA, 19428

Tax Parcel ID:  05-00-06232-00-9

Tvang Fevr Tax (s calcolated on Yo (ompitel Va lwe_ .

D;te: /VDVLVV\L)(,/ QL(‘ CQO&\‘(

Grantors: Joseph A. Morello
Russell A. Morello, Jr.
Amanda Marie Morell P22 R
manda Marie Morello c q}uzveé —h\’{e as C heis

< e\ g4 oD Chsistie Morello whe & 3 J C o ,
< mse Catherine Z. Morello whe "\C‘(/""m bxikleas Catherinc €. rovell®
(G

e VY‘(DV'Q“Q

~ Grantee: Mecka Properties, LLC
Consideration: $1.00

Conveyance: In return for Grantee's payment of the above-described Consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantors acknowledge, Grantors
hercby convey, grant, transfer, remise, release, and remit to Grantee all
of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Property described
below, to have and to hold forever: '

Property: ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or piece of land, with the buildings
thereon erected, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of
Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northwesterly side of Maple Street, at
the distance of one hundred and sixty five and thirty two one
hundredths feet Northeasterly from the North corner of Elm and Maple
Streets, being a corner of this and land of Hypolit Nashielski; thence
still along said side of Maple Street Northeasterly ten and seventy five
one hundredths feet more or less to a stake, a corner of this and Jand of
John Skowronski; thence by and along said land Northwesterly ninety
two feet to a stake; thence Northeasterly and parallel with said Maple

Deed, Page 1 of 4




Street one hundred and fifteen and twenty eight one hundredths feet
more or less to a stake in line of land of Bernard Dembowski; thence
by and along said land North forty seven degrees one minute West one
hundred and twenty seven feet more or less to the southeast side of a
thirty foot wide street; leading into Elm Street; thence along said side
of said street Southwesterly one hundred and sixty-six and three one
hundredths feet more or less to a stake in the rear of lots fronting on
Elm Street; thence by and along the same Southeasterly one hundred
and nineteen feet to the rear of lots fronting on Maple Street late of the
grantors herein; thence Northeasterly along said lots forty feet to a
stake; thence Southeasterly along the line of land of the said Hypolit
Nashielski one hundred feet to the place of beginning.

BEING known as 18 Maple Street.

BEING Parcel No. 05-00-06232-00-9 as set forth in the Montgomery
County Board of Assessment Appeals.

BEING the same premises which Russell A. Morello and Rosemarie
Morello, his wife, by Deed dated October 22, 1987 and recorded on
\October 26, 1987 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the
County of Montgomery, at Norristown, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book
4855, page 605 etc., granted and conveyed unto Russell A. Morello
and Rosemarie Morello, h/w, and Russell A. Morello, Jr., Salvatore
Morello and Joseph A. Morello, in fee.

AND the said Russell A. Morello died on August 19, 2002, whereupon
title to a one-quarter interest in the property became vested in Rose
Marie Morello, his wife, by operation of law.

BEING the said same premises which Rose Marie Morello, Russell A.
Morello, Jr., Salvatore Morello, and J oseph A. Morello, by Deed dated
October 7, 2003 and recorded on March 9, 2004 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, at
Norristown, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 05499, page 00657 et seq.,
granted and conveyed to Russell A. Morello, Jr., Salvatore Morello and
Joseph A. Morello, as tenants in common.

AND the said Salvatore Morello died on January 2, 2024. Pursuant to
his Last Will and Testament dated November 22, 2023, filed for
probate on May 10, 2024, in the Office of Register of Wills of
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania in File No. 46-2024-X1673, his
interest in the Property was bequeathed in equal shares to Amanda

Deed, Page 2 of 4




Marie Morello, Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello. Letters

Testamentary were granted to his Executrix, Amanda Marie Morello,
on May 10, 2024.

Being the same premises which Amanda Marie Morello, Executrix of
the Estate of Salvatore Morello, by Deed dated September 12, 2024
and recorded on October 18, 2024 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, at Norristown,
Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 6380, page 1020 et seq., Instrument No.
2024055735, granted and conveyed to Amanda Marie Morello,
Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello, in equal shares.

Warranty: Grantors warrant that they have not done any act to encumber the
Property, and that they will forever defend Grantee against any person
or entity claiming to have received any interest in the property as a

resul any act or omlbs%hantors
Signatures: /@\il{ M ? 074»%"

/K/Iorello ’

/
Russell A. Morello, Jr.

/mm&/ Ppag I e Y)ses,

Wda Marie Morello
WW%O o\cq/ux\fﬁk. '\'sl‘\'\«?..&b C‘r\m fﬁﬂ YY]D\:’Q“ O

Catherine E. Morello /0o O\C(ZU\MA\ +He as Cather = . mﬁ‘/‘t“ ©

Notarization: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania V

County of M@/UT’ ZOMHER-

) K stie

JYEM A7 , 2024,/Joseph A. Morello, 7@ ho O\C(()U‘H‘&
O\‘U\\’Q’ Russell A. Morello, Jr., Amanda Marle Morello Tstt Morellom ’\_\}u

w o personally came - before me, proved to my \\ <. h‘e-
k satisfaction —that they are each the above-named Grantors, and C "\‘ o
\/\ acknowledged under oath that they each intentionally signed, sealed VV\b}/"“

. O\M\Q \\-° and delivered this Deed. 2 /

KKVS& M \) ﬂf @ E@»Notary Public
My Commission Expires: H 2l yZﬂ

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania- -Notary Seal
Lisa Mumper, Notary Public

Montgomery County
My Commission Expires November 13, 2027 Deed, Page 3 of 4

Commission number 1440750




I certify that the address of the Grantee is:

3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA, 19403

F. Emmett Fitzpatrick, III (For the Grantee)

Deed, Page 4 of 4




I &% pennsylvania 1830019105 RECORDER'S USE ONLY
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUF ~
{EX) MOD-06-19 (F1) State Tax Paid:
Baok: Page:
QREX: !3D§!D3UAL TAXES REALTY TRANSFER TAX tnstrument Number:
PO BOX 280803 STATEMENT OF VALUE '
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 COMPLETE EACH SECTION Date Recorded:

BT 1rANSFER DATA R | | ]

Date of Acceptance ‘of Docurment MWDD/YYYY

€9 [1-2Y4- J03Y
Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) bl Telephone Number | Grantes(s)/Lessee(s) Telephone Number
Joseph A. Morello, Russell A. Morello, Jr. {610-828-1612 |{Mecka Properties, LLC 610-633-5476
Amanda Marie Morello, Christie Morello,
Cathering . Morello Cyristie
Mailing Asdofess\?- . Mailing Address
18 Maple Street 3117 Hayes Road
City State [Zip Code City State |Zip Code
Conshohocken PA 19428 East Norriton PA 19403
T RcAL ESTATE LOCATION T S
Street Address : City, Township, Borough
18 Maple Street Borough of Conshohocken
County School District Tax Parcel Number
Montgomery Colonial 05-00-06232-00-9

Was transaction part of an asslgnment or relocation? < YES em» NO

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$1.00 + $0.00 = $1.00
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
$461,010.00 x 3.04 = $1,401,470.40
‘ EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status. L R e A )
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
$0.00 ! 100.00% 100.00% ‘

2. Fill in the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed.
<=  Will or intestate succession.

(Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)

= Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments. )

= Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)

= Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

e Transfers to the commonweaith, the U. S., and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation, or in lieu of condemnation.

(If condemnation or in lieu of condemnaﬂon attach a copy of resolution.)

= Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)

e Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

<= Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

e Other (Provide a detailed explanation of exemption claimed. if more space is needed attach additional sheets.)
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION - All inquiries may be directed to the following person: -
Name Telephone Number
Russell A. Morello, Jr. 610-633-5476
Mailing Address City State |Zip Code
3117 Hayes Road East Norriton PA 19403

and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, cotrect and complete.

Under penalties of faw, [ dect
i Date (MM/DDAYYYY)-;

of Correspohdént OW D,
7 ' 29202 Y

EAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

LU N

PAGE 1

that | have this

1830019105
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Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303
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Germantown Title Company GERMANTOWN TITLE COMPANY
502 W Germantown Pike, Suite 200 .

East Norriton, PA 19403
(610) 631-1540

* PROPERTY DATA:
Parcel 1D #: 05-00-06196-00-9
Address: 38 MAPLE ST RECORDED

Borough of Conshohocken

‘ PA
Municipality: Conshohocken Borough Date; \2\\0 |'2‘+ ‘LD
‘ (100%) ! )
School District: Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $1.00 DEED BK 6385 PG 01027 to 01031.1
TAXABLE AMOUNT: $220,886.40 Recorded Date: 12/06/2024 09:01:20 AM
FEES / TAXES: . ]
Recording Fee:Deed $86.75 I hereby cERTIFY that this document is
Affidavit Fee $1.50 recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Additional Names Fee $2.00 Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
Affordable Housing Names $2.00 "
State RTT $2,208.86 @233‘2,,',"’%
Conshohocken Borough RTT $1,104.43 S
Colonial School District RTT - $1,104.43 g

al: 4,509.97 22 gL
ot #e0 %Z”Zﬁﬁ,"“f;\%&\\\@ Jeanne Sorg

- Recorder of Deeds
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12/06/2024 09:01:20 AM DEEDBK 6385 PG 01028 > MONTCO

Prepared By/Return To: ]
F. Emmett Fitzpairick III, Bsq. MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY

353 West Lancaster Ave., St. 300 05-00-06196-00-8 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
Wayne PA 19087 38 MAPLE ST
MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE & MORBEOLO CATHERINE E
Property Address: BO0OO7 L U031 2103 12/04/2024 JB

38 Maple Street
Conshohocken, PA, 19428

Tax Parcel ID:  05-00-06196-00-9

/r('oxr\fs:{’r faxX i (q‘(u attd Or\“mv( COM{O\J‘\”-EC\. VCC(U'C-

DEED
Date: /\/ Pviem -
| b«@ - L‘f y d0a4
Grantors: Joseph A. Morello
Russell A. Morello, Jt.
Amanda Marie Morello WC}”IL“"H(. as C’\V‘-.- S‘H e //Y)D V.e\f >

Ke; §+‘@ & Ghsistie Morello W e A CYUIETT IS . |
Catherine J£. Morello who G‘C‘L"“/é"*'“H{" as Catherine €. }’)’)Dr@” °
R. & ‘

Grantee: Mecka Properties, LL.C
Consideration: §1.00

Conveyance: In return for Grantee's payment of the above-described Consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantors acknowledge, Grantors
hereby convey, grant, transfer, remise, release, and remit to Grantee all
of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Property described
below, to have and to hold forever:

Property: ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of
Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania
surveyed by John V. Hoey, Registered Civil Engineer, on April 6, 1946
and bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northwesterly side of Maple Street
(80.00 feet wide) at the distance of 53 feet 8 3/8 inches measured
Southwest-wardly along said side of Maple Street from its intersection
with the Southwesterly side of First Avenue (80.00 feet wide), thence
extending along said Northwesterly side of Maple Street South 43
degrees West 50.00 feet to a point, a corner of land now or late of
Ludwik Kowalkowski; thence extending along said Kowalkowski's

Deed, Page I of 4



land North 47 degrees West 218.97 feet to a point on the Southeasterly
side of a street (30.00 feet wide) rumning from Elm Street to First
Avenue; thence extending along the same North 43 degtrees East 50.00
feet to a point, a corner of land now or late of Joseph E. Foulke and
Mary E. Foulke, his wife; thence extending along said Foulke's land
South 47 degrees East 218.97 feet to the first mentioned point and
place of beginning.

BEING known as 38 Maple Street.

BEING Parcel Number 05-00-06196-00-9 as set forth in the
Montgomery County Board of Assessments Appeals.

BEING the same premises which Andrew J. Matteucci, singleman, by
Indenture bearing date the 31st day of July, A.D., 1986, recorded in the
Office for the Recording of Deeds, in and for the County of
Montgomery, at Norristown, Pennsylvania in Deed Book 4808 page
2174 &c., granted and conveyed unto Russell A. Morello and
Rosemarie Morello, his wife, in fee.

BEING the same premises which Russell A. Morello and Rosemarie
Morello, by Deed dated October 22, 1987 and recorded on October 26,
1987 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of
Montgomery, at Norristown, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 4855, page
602 et seq., granted and conveyed to Russell A. Morello and
Rosemarie Morello, his wife, and Russell A. Morello, Jr., Salvatore
Morello, and Joseph A. Morello.

AND the said Russell A. Morello died on August 19, 2002, whereupon
title to his interest in the property became vested in Rose Marie
Morello, his wife, by operation of law.

BEING the same premises which Rose Marie Morello, Russell A.
Morello, Jr., Salvatore Morello, and Joseph A. Morello, by Deed dated
May 1, 2012 and recorded on June 11, 2012 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, at
Notristown, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 5837, page 02593 et seq.,
granted and conveyed to Russell A. Morello, Jr., Salvatore Morello,
and Joseph A. Morello as tenants in common.

AND the said Salvatore Morello died on January 2, 2024, Pursuant to

his Last Will and Testament dated November 22, 2023, filed for
probate on April 17, 2024, in the Office of Register of Wills of
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Warranty:

Signatures:

Notarization:

U\/\\ o G cC(/U\ (e)
/\/éc\/b o f g
[

Montgomery County, Pennsylvania in File No. 46-2024-X1673, his
interest in the Property was bequeathed in equal shares to Amanda
Marie Maerello, Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello. Letters
Testamentary were granted to his Executrix, Amanda Marie Morello,
on May 10, 2024,

Being the same premises which Amanda Marie Morello, Executrix of
the Estate of Salvatore Morello, by Deed dated September 12, 2024
and recorded on October 18, 2024 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, at Norristown,
Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 6380, page 1024 et seq., Instrument No.
2024055736, granted and conveyed to Amanda Marie Morello,
Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello, in equal shares.

Grantors watrant that they have not done any act to encumber the
Property, and that they will forever defend Grantee against any person
or entity claiming to have received any interest in the property as a

an any ac? or omlw

Morello

Russell A. Morello, Jr. )
brirclis  fPond Vet Y sgm
A Marie Morello

Gh-nsg Mo ello UU;:O nCq,0VES File s Cheis fie Movell &

VM Qm(}fﬁufo

Catherine &Morello who o»C(tu Lved 4\5{“\& oS C‘fC‘H"@

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 7)

County of _M & AT &1 MER- Keistie

I certify that on pVEIS /4, 2024./Joseph A. Morcllo,? ho aC UMA
Russell A. Morello, Jr., Amanda Marie Morello istte Morellofand e o €

__ Catherine P~Morello; personally came before me, proved to my CKW e

satisfaction —that they are each the above-named Grantors, and
acknowledged under oath that : h j tenuo ally signed, sealed
and delivered this Deed. vy

%M\}MM Notgry Public
My Commission Expires: i 5 2 2 ]

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-Notary Seal
Lisa Mumper, Notary Public
Montgomery &ount;gﬁ 12, 2027
My Commiasion Expiras Novembar
' Commiasion Aumbst 1440750 Deed, Page 3 of 4
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I certify that the address of the Grantee is:

3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA, 19403

&zl

2 S

F. Emmett Fitzpatrick, IIT (For the Grantee)
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I ' pennsylvania 18300191058
DEPARTMENT OF AEVENUE (EX) MOD-DG.19 (F])
5REEV"1 83 REALTY TRANSFER TAX
PO BoX angne IDUAL TAXES STATEMENT OF VALUE
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 COMPLETE EACH SECTION

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
Stale Tax Pald:

Book: Page

Instrument Number:

Date Recorded:

DATA

“Date of Acceptance of Document MAVDD/YYYY -
IH=-QYy- ;e cdy

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s)
Joseph A. Morello, Russell A. Morello, Jr.
Amanda Marie Morello, Ghristie-Moarello,

Telephone Number

610-828-1612

Grantee(s)/l.essee(s)

Mecka Properties, LLC

Telephone Number
610-633-5476

Cathermeﬂ Morello Kris hre

Mailing Address > IR, Mailing Address

18 Maple Street 3117 Hayes Road

City State |Zip Code City State  [Zip Code
Conshohocken PA 19428 East Norriton PA 119403
B R:AL EsTATE LOCATION | i T e
Street Address City, Township, Borough

38 Maple Street Borough of Conshohocken

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Montgomery Colonial 05-00-06196-00-9

ESTENITIIN vaLuATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? <= YES «s® NO

1. Actual Cash Consideration

2. Other Consideration

3. Total Consideration

$1.00 + $0.00 = $1.00
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
$72,660.00 x 3.04 = $220,886.40
EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status;

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate

tc. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed

$0.00 100.00% 100.00%
2. Fill in the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed.
<> Wil or intestate succession.
(Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)
&= Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and ali amendments.)
=2 Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
<= Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)
<= Transfers to the commonwealth, the U. S., and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation, or in lieu of condemnation.
(if condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)
<= Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in defauit. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
<= Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.) .
<= Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division, (Attach copy of articles.)
&> Other(Provide a detailed explanation of exemption claimed. If more space is needed attach additional sheets.)
' CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION - All inquiries may be directed to the following person: _
Name Telephone Number
Russell A. Morello, Jr. 610-633-5476
Mailing Address City State |Zip Code
3117 Hayes Road East Norriton PA 19403
Under penaities of law, 1 that { have ined this stat Q ying infe fon, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.
Sighatire cEOGHEsPondent of Résponsible Party- == sl Date (MMIDDIYYYY),

et e

//-2s R0oa ¢

FNLURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

L 0 0 TN L
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DEED BK 6385 PG 01032 to 01036.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2024065261
RECORDED DATE: 12/06/2024 09:01:21 AM

6366336-0028-
RECORDER OF DEEDS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303

P.0. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404

Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE ' “ page 1 of 6
Document Type: Deed Transaction #: 7018947 - 5 Doc(s)
Document Date: 11/24/2024 Document Page Count: 4
Reference Info: Operator Id: dawhitner
RETURN TO: (Simplifile) - PAID BY: : i
Germantown Title Company GERMANTOWN TITLE COMPANY
502 W Germantown Pike, Suite 200
East Norriton, PA 19403
(610) 631-1540
* PROPERTY DATA: )
Parcel ID #: 05-00-06192-00-4 ~ RECORDED
Address: 42 MAPLE ST - Borough of Conshohocken
| PA pateZ|10|24 WD
Municipality: Conshohocken Borough ‘
(100%)
School District: Colonial
* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):
CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $1.00 DEED BK 6385 PG 01032 to 01036.1
TAXABLE AMOUNT: $203,680.00 Recorded Date: 12/06/2024 09:01:21 AM
FEES / TAXES: ‘ _
Recording Fee:Deed $86.75 I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
Affidavit Fee $1.50 recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Additional Names Fee $2.00 Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
Affordable Housing Names $2.00
State RTT $2,036.80 @\\\\2\‘\3‘;“5“;{’,’@”/&%
Conshohocken Borough RTT $1,018.40 g‘é? % XN
Colonial School District RTT $1,018.40 - e s
S JxS
Total: $4,165.85 ‘%?%,o @“g
i SO Jeanne Sorg
A
Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.
*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION




12/06/2024 09:01:21 AM e DEED BK 6385 . PG 01033 ' MONTCO

Prepared By/Return To:

F. Emmett Fitzpa_tri‘clc 1I, Esq. MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
353 West Lancaster Ave., St. 300 05-00-06192-00-4 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
) Waym: PA 19087 42 MAPLE ST
MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE & MOREQLO CATHERINE E

Property Address: BOO7 L UO0S8 1101 12/04/2024 JB
42 Maple Street : .

Conshohocken, PA, 19428

© Tax Parcel TD:  05-00-06192-00-4
Trungfer Taxis Cal culalted on tht Lfom/ou*f’eé Va lue .
' DEED

Date: /V DV~€m\{J.@/ 9'%, 2024

Grantors: Joseph A. Morello
Russell A. Morello, Jr.
Amanda Marie Morello )
Kristie @ ChistieMorello ¥ ho @Cq,
' Catherine ¥ Morello whe O~C
R @

Grantee: Mecka Properties, LLC

Jred e g Cheistic Movells
é(/\/:‘va& “*‘t&‘\'\:o as Cathevine f M ovelle

Consideration: $1.00

Conveyance: In return for Grantee's payment of the above-described Consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantors acknowledge, Grantors
hereby convey, grant, transfer, remise, release, and remit to Grantee all
of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Property described
below, to have and to hold forever: .

.Property: ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or piccc/ of land, with the improvements
thereon crected, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of
Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described according to a survey made by John V. Hoey, R.E., dated
April 6, 1946, as follows, to wit: :

BEGINNING at a point on the Northwesterly side of Maple Street, a
corner of this and other land of Carmella Matteucci, which point is
measured South 43 degrees West along the Northwesterly side of
N Maple Street 52 feet, 08.75 inches, more’or less from First Avenue;
thence extending from said point of beginning North 47 degrees West
along line of land of Maiteucci 218.97 feet to a thirty foot wide street,
running from Elm Street to First Avenue, thence along the

_Deed, Page 1 of 4




southeasterly side of said Street North 43 degrees East 21 feet, 02.5
inches, more or less to a point in line of land now or late belonging to
Joseph J. Manzie, thence along said land of Manzie South 47 degrees
East 218.97 feet to the Northwesterly side of Maple Street, thence
along the Northwesterly side of Maple Street South 43 degrees West
21 feet, 02.5 inches, more or less, to the place of beginning.

BEING known as 42 Maple Street.
BEING Parcel No 05-00-06192-00-4.

BEING the same premises which Joseph A. Tammaro and Mary Ann
Tammaro, h/w, by Deed dated October 31, 1991, and recorded on
November 1, 1991, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for
the County of Montgomery, at Norristown, PA, in Record Book 4990,
page 1241, etc., granted and conveyed unto Russell A. Morello, Sr. and
Russell A Morello, Jr., in fee.

AND the said Russell A. Morello died on August 19, 2002. Pursuant to
his Last Will and Testament, filed for probate July 24, 2003 in the
Office of the Register of Wills of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania
in File No. 2003-X2212, his interest in the Property was bequeathed to
Rose Marie Morello. Letters Testamentary were granted to his
Executrix, Rose Marie Morello, on July 24, 2003.

BEING the same premises which Rose Marie Morello, Executrix of
the Estate of Russell A. Morello and Russell A. Morello, Jr., by Deed
dated October 7, 2003, and recorded on March 9, 2004 in Record
Book 5499, page 00651 et. seq. (Instrument No. 2004048001), granted
and conveyed unto Rose Marie Morello and Russell A. Morello, Jr.

BEING the same premises which Rose Marie Morello and Russell A.
Morello, Jr., by Deed dated dated October 7, 2003, and recorded on
March 9, 2004 in Record Book 5499, page 00660 et. seq. (Instrument
No. 2004048004), granted and conveyed unto Russell A. Morello, Ir.,
Salvatore Morello, and Joseph A. Morello, as tenants in common.

AND the said Salvatore Morello died on January 2, 2024. Pursuant to
his Last Will and Testament dated November 22, 2023, filed for
probate on April 17, 2024, in the Office of Register of Wills of
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania in File No. 46-2024-X1673, his
interest in the Property was bequeathed in equal shares to Amanda
Marie Morello, Christic Morello, and Cathetine E. Morello. Letters

Deed, Page 2 of 4




Warranty:

Signatures:

Testamentary were granted to his Executrix, Amanda Marie Morello,
on May 10, 2024. .
Being the same premises which Amanda Marie Motello, Executrix of
the Estate of Salvatore Morello, by Deed dated September 12, 2024
and recorded on October 18, 2024 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and, for the County of Montgomery, at Norristown,
Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 6380, page 1028 et seq., Instrument No.
2024055737, granted and conveyed to Amanda Marie Morello,
Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello, in equal shates.

Grantors warrant that they have not done any act to encumber the
Property, and that they will forever defend Grantee against any person
ot entjty claiming to have received any interest in the property as a

resu f any act 01 omis of Grantpr,
g p:j/joreﬂo /

Russell A. Morello, Jr.
. DNt Drracds

jda Marie Morello

a/)ﬂCmMorello W?\O aCqovee ¥ cas Christi< VY)OW’J‘ @

Notarization:

s
wlno c\CCL

Catherine E. Morello (whe A Cq Ve +ileas Carchevin cyf ovel\e

R. o~
Commonwealth of Pennsylvama \ﬂ

County of M@M@F) @kf\‘s%fe
I certify that on _\} O\J  MBEL 7A/ZOZ4EgJoseph A. Morello, 7%\\0 acquived

Russell A. Morello Jr., Amanda Marie Morello, Morellof and -k o5

(Z, Catherine F,.Morello; personally came before me, proved to my (¢ s <
)(%(\,0, & (/” satisfaction that they are each the above-named Grantors, and MOV g_\\g

C m‘\’\‘wf ¢ Q\\O

acknowledged under oath that they each mt
4 1 )

ntlonally signed, sealed
and delivered this Deed. - —

Montgomery County

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-Notary Seal 7
Lisa Mumper, Notary Public

V7T M\?MMLN tar PuTi
My Commggxosnéxplres \ ?ry 3 °17

My Commiagion Explres Novamber 13, 2027

Deed, Page 3 of 4




RT TE OF IDENCE

I certify that the address of the Grantee is:

3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA, 19403

F. Emmett Fitzpatrick, III (For the Grantee)

)

Deed, Page 4 of 4




I ¥ pennsylvania 1830019105 RECORDER’S USE ONLY
DEPARTMENT OF REVEHUE > mecary

(EX) MOD-06-18 {F1} State Tax Paid:
REV-183
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES REALTY TRANSFER TAX tnstrument Numba

T

PO BOX 280603 STATEMENT OF VALUE
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 COMPLETE EACH SECTION Date Recorded:

TRANSFER DATA

+Dafs of Accaptanca sk Document” MWDDIYYYY
b 20200 v@

- 2y4-202Y

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Telephone Number | Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Telephone Number
Joseph A. Morello, Russell A. Morello, Jr. |610-828-1612 | Mecka Properties, LLC 610-633-5476
Amanda Mayie Morello, Gheistie Morello,

Catherine gyorello ris-He

Mailing Addréss ~ R Mailing Address

18 Maple Street 3117 Hayes Road

City ' State |Zip Code City State | Zip Code
Conshohocken PA 19428 East Norriton PA 19403
ST ReALESTATE LOCATION R e
Street Address City, Township, Borough

42 Maple Street Borough of Conshohocken

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Montgomery Colonial

05-00-06192-00-4

SECTION 1Hf VALUATION'DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? &= YES e NO

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$1.00 + $0.00 = $1.00
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
$67,000.00 x 3.04 = $203,680.00
.EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status. : : ‘ F
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1¢. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
$0.00 100.00% 100.00%

2. Fill in the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed.
o= Wil or intestate succession.

{Name of Decedent)
Transfer to a trust. (Attach-complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

(If condemnation of in lieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a hotder of a morigage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

Other (Provide a detailed explanation of exemplion claimed. If more space is needed attach additional sheets.)

0000 0000

(Estate File Number)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U. S., and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation, or in lieu of condemnation.

WCORRESPONDENT INFORMATION - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Telephone Number

Name

Russell A. Morello, Jr. 610-633-5476
Mailing Address City State | Zip Code
3117 Hayes Road East Norriton PA 19403

d this st P ¥ PP

and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Under penaities of law, 1 declare that | have

spondent or Respansible:Paity.

=

Signature of

U

PAGE 1

L

Date (MMW/DDYYYY)
/252 &

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM FROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE REESEDER'S REFUSAL TO R_E(EORD THE DEED.

-

1430039105



RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303

P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA'19404

Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6385 PG 01037 to 01041.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2024065262
RECORDED DATE: 12/06/2024 09:01:22 AM

6366337-0028.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE

Page 1 of 6

Document Type: Deed

Transaction #: 7018947 - 5 Doc(s)

Document Date: 11/24/2024 Document Page Count: 4
Reference Info: Operator Id: dawhitner
RETURN TO: (Simplifile) PAID BY:

Germantown Title Company

502 W Germantown Pike, Suite 200
East Norriton, PA 19403

(610) 631-1540

GERMANTOWN TITLE COMPANY

* PROPERTY DATA:

izzcel ID #: 22-00-06188-00-8 RECORDED
ress: MAPLE ST Borough of Conshohocken
PA . 12110 Ay
Municipality: Conshohocken Borough Date; 2\ \2‘—" \
(100%)
School District: Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $1.00
TAXABLE AMOUNT: $197,600.00

FEES / TAXES:

Recording Fee:Deed $86.75
Affidavit Fee $1.50
Additional Names Fee $2.00
Affordable Housing Names ' $2.00
State RTT $1,976.00
Conshohocken Borough RTT $988.00
Colonial School District RTT $988.00
Total: $4,044.25

DEED BK 6385 PG 01037 to 01041.1
Recorded Date: 12/06/2024 09:01:22 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

i
\Q‘\\\\\\\\\\él#lml]””
N
§8 %2
| wE
D) ‘xS
3 £

%, DN
///,,ZJI'ERVG?\\\\\\\\

T Jeanne Sorg

Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes. :
“COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION




12/06/2024 09:01:22 AM DEED BK 6385 PG 01038 _ MONTCO

Prepared By/Return To:
F. Emmetc Fitzpatrick 11T, Esq.

353 West Lancaster Ave., St. 300 - MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
Wayne PA 19087 05-00-06188-00-8 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
44 MAPLE ST
Property Address: MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE & MPREQLO CATHERINE E
44 Maple Street B0O7 L U032 1101 12/04/2024 JB

Conshohocken, PA, 19428

Tax Parcel TD:  05-00-06188-00-8

Date: NGV"Z"“\O-&/ QUI, 303(1

Grantors: Joseph A. Morello
Russell A, Morello, Jr.

Arnanda Marie Morello Ted F}L@O\g Che < h < /Y\ svello

Kei's+ie @ ehsistie Morello who ACQY YT ‘ _ o o
Catherine/E", Mé@re“" who »C el/v.%é +itle o $ ( atherir €.M _
R .

© Grantee: ‘Mecka Properties, LLC
Consideration: $1.00

Conveyance: Tn return for Grantee's payment of the above-described Consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantors acknowledge, Grantors
hereby convey, grant, transfer, remise, release, and remit to Grantee all
of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Property described
below, to have and to hold forever:

Property: ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, SITUATED in the Borough of
Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described according to a Plan and survey thereof made
by John B. Hoey on 4/6/1946, as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northwesterly side of Maple Street at
the distance of 16 feet 8-5/8 inches Southwestwardly from the West
corner of Maple Street and First Avenue (both 80 feet wide) a corner of
this and other land of Pasquale Matteucci, et ux; thence extending
along the said side of Maple Street Southwestwardly 15 feet 9-1/4
inches to a point a corner of other land of Pasquale Matteucci, et ux;
thence extending along said land of Matteucci, Northwestwardly, the

Deed, Page 1 of 4




line for a portion of the distance passing through the middle of the
partition wall dividing the house on these premises from that on the
adjoining premises 219.97 feet to a point a corner on the Southeasterly
side of an alley; thence along the said side of said alley
Northeastwardly 15 feet 9 1/4 inches to a point a corner of other land
of Pasquale Matteueci, et ux: thence along said other land of
Matteucci, Southeastwardly the line for a portion of the distance
passing through the middle of the partition wall dividing the house on
these premises from that on the adjoining premises 218.97 feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

BEING 44 Maple Street.
BEING parcel No. 05-00-06188-00-8.

BEING the same premises which Mary Primavera, Executrix of the
Estate of Clara Dedeo Manzi, a/k/a Clara D. Mazi, Clarinda Dedeo
Manzi, Deceased, by Deed dated June 21, 1995, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery,
at Norristown, PA, in Deed Book 5117, page 2470, granted and
conveyed unto Russell A. Morello, Jr. and J oseph A. Morello, in fee.

BEING the same premises which Russell A. Morello, Jr. and Joseph A.
Morello, by Deed dated October 7, 2003 and recorded on March 9,
2004 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of
Montgomery, at Notristown, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 05499, p.
0654 et seq., granted and conveyed to Russell A. Morello, Jr.,
Salvatore Morello and Joseph A. Morello, as tenants in common.

AND the said Salvatore Morello died on January 2, 2024. Pursuant to
his Last Will and Testament dated November 22, 2023, filed for
probate on April 17, 2024, in the Office of Register of Wills of
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania in File No. 46-2024-X1 673, his
interest in the Property was bequeathed in equal shares to Amanda
Marie Morello, Christiec Morello, and Catherine E. Morello. Letters
" Testamentary were granted to his Executrix, Amanda Marie Morello,
on May 10, 2024.

Being the same premises which Amanda Marie Morello, Executrix of
the Estate of Salvatore Morello, by Deed dated September 12, 2024
and recorded on October 18, 2024 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, at Nortistown,
Pennsylvania; in Deed Book 6380, page 1032 et seq., Instrument No.

Deed, Page 2 of4




2024055738, granted and conveyed to Amanda Marie Morello,
Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello, in equal shares.

Warranty: Grantors watrant that they have not done any act to encumber the
Propetty, and that they will forever defend Grantee against any person
or entity claiming to have received any interest in the property as a

res;fljt Zf any aat or om1Wf Granzrz
Signatures:

@séph AMorello

IW
Russell A. Morello, Jr.

ﬁ/’nm‘/éf e k)")w«/&"ﬂl‘éf"\

Amanda Marie Morello

O&NMIW EX Ve &5 Ch w1t Movelo

oreljo Who v

- P " dhevine €.movello
Catherine ﬁ Mcojflo who a dqUived e as C@,ﬂxev

Notarization: = Commonwealth of Pennsylvani;,

County of MD/}U@M Keistie
I certify that on _[JOUES Y -, 2024 Jqseph A. Morello, whe & qu{ ved
Russell A. Morello, Jt., Amanda Mame Morel]o, Morellof and -h e o

» !\ uiv@é R. Catherine ],2/ Morello| personally came before me, proved to my C heis A

()/_‘ 0 Al satisfaction—that they are each the above-named Grantors, an o

’h‘\\' le &5 acknowledged under oath that they each mtentlonally signed, sealcd oY

Ca \\/’&\\2”’:: f’o C. and delivered this Deed. ~ U // // 014 1

ov /vy

ng& M\)M el N tag ublic
My Commission Expires: \ 2]
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-Notary Seal
Lisa Mumper, Notary Public
Montgomery County

My Cormmission Expires November 13, 2027
Commission number 1440750

Deed, Page 3 of 4




R TE OF

I certify that the address of the Grantee is:

3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA, 19403

F. Emmett Fitzpatrick, III (For the Grantee)

Deed, Page 4 of 4 ’




Wy .
GPY pennsytv R
A—J g@l\r’:}lanl?ryor »zser':?uira 1430019185 RECORDER'S USE ONLY

* (EX) MOD-06-18 {F1) Stale Tax Pala;
REV-183 REALTY TRANSFERTAX o
gg%%tjzggslgl;)lVlDUAL TAXES STATEMENT OF VALUE instrumant Number:

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 COMPLETE EACH SECTION Date Recorded:

EZSTSTEEN 7RANSFER DATA T T T

) Date of Acceptance of-Document::MM/DD/YYYY

| I~ 2Y- 30 ay

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Telephone Number | Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Telephone Number
Joseph A. Morello, Russell A. Morello, Jr. |610-828-1612 |Mecka Properties, LLC 610-633-5476
Amanda Marie Morelio, istie Morello,

Catherine B, Morello Krish e

Mailing Addrégs ™R - Maifing Address

18 Maple Street 3117 Hayes Road

City State | Zip Code City State | Zip Code
Conshohocken PA 19428 East Norriton PA 19403
Street Address City, Township, Borough

44 Maple Street Borough of Conshohocken

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Montgomery Colonial 05-00-06188-00-8

'VALUATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? <> YES eam NO

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Cansideration 3. Total Consideration
$1.00 + $0.00 = $1.00
4, County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
$65,000.00 x 3.04 = $197,600.00
EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status. ) AR - : R i
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's interest in Real Estate | 1¢. Percentage of Grantor's interest Conveyed
$0.00 100.00% 100.00%

2. Fill in the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed.
<= Wil or intestate succession.

{Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)
e=> Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
<=2 Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
<= Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)
= Transfers to the commonwealth, the U. S., and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation, or in lieu of condemnation.
{If condemnation or in fieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)
e Transfer from mortgagor o a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
ez Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corected or confirmed.)
o= Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of articles.)
ez Other (Provide a detailed expianation of exemption claimed. If mare space is needed attach additional sheets.)
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION --All i mqumes may be directed to the fONowmg person:

v Name Telephone Number
Russell A. Morello, Jr. ) 610-633-5476
Mailing Address City State | Zip Code
3117 Hayes Road East Naorriton PA 19403
Under penalties of law, | declare that | have ined this i i i and to the bast of my knowledge and belief, it [s true, correct and complete.
Sighatig Cprespondent.or Respensible Pary.« LEDare (MM/DDIYYYY):

= : 25 202

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT iN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

L N L A R L wa3o0190s

PAGE 1




DEED BK 6385 PG 01042 to 01045.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2024065263
RECORDED DATE: 12/06/2024 09:01:23 AM

6366335-0027.
RECORDER OF DEEDS °

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza .

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303

P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404
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12/06/2024 09:01:23 AM DEEDBK 6385 PG 01043 ' MONTCO

Prepared By/Return To:

F. Emmett Fitzpatrick 111, Esq. - MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
353 West Lancaster Ave., St. 300 05-00-06184-00-3 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
Wayne PA 19087 46 MAPLE ST
_ MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE & M@RBOLO CATHERINE E
Property Address: B 007 L U033 1101 12/04/2024 JB

46 Maple Street
Conshohocken, PA, 19428
Tax Parcel ID:  05-00-86184-00-3

tTFans fFer Tax \s C‘ax\Cu\""_\"eA on “the (i)m(ou’\‘-eé \/QI‘N( "
DEED

Date: AJovEmbe- Y a03Y

Grantors: Joseph A. Morello
Russell A. Morello, Jr.
L Amanda Marie Morell . . R TR S ovello
kr\§~H~€, @ christie Morello z’{‘«\% a\CCI/Ut ved '\"\\’\& oS C‘/\"‘ 51’\ ¢ M

Catherine . Morello ¢UhS o € ¢ €ed “ndle s Catherine £.Movelie
R. &
Grantee: Mecka Properties, LLC
Consideration: $1.00

Conveyance: In return for Grantee's payment of the above-described Consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantors acknowledge, Grantors -
hereby convey, grant, transfer, remise, release, and remit to Grantee all
of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Property described
below, to have and to hold forever:

Property: ALL THAT CERTAIN ftract or piece of land with improvements
thereon erected, Situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of
Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
according to a survey made by John H. Dager, Civil Engineer, in
December A.D. 1978 as follows, viz:

BEGINNING on the Westerly corner of Maple Street and First
Avenue; thence along the Northwesterly side of Maple Street South 43
degrees West 16 feet 8 5/ inches to land of Carmella Matteucci and
Pasquale Matteucci; thence along said land at right angles fo Maple
Street passing through the center of a partition wall or party wall
between these premises and adjoining premises North 47 degrees West
218.97 feet to an unnamed 30 feet wide streét running from Elm Sireet

Deed, Page 1 of 3




Warranty:

to First Avenue; thence along the Southeasterly side of said Street
North 43 degrees East 16 feet 8 5/8 inches more or less to the Westerly
side of First Avenue aforesaid; thence along the Westerly side of First
Avenue South 47 degrees East 218.97 feet to the point and place of
beginning,

BEING Known as 46 Maple Street
BEING Parcel #05-00-06184-00-3

BEING the same premises which Zigmund Makowski and Frances
Makowski, his wife, by Deed dated 11/18/1987 and recorded in
Montgomery County, in Deed Book 4857, page 2034, conveyed unto
George G. Fox and Sharon M. Fox, his wife, in fee.

BEING the same premises which George G. Fox and Sharon M. Fox,
his wife, by Deed dated August 30, 1991 and recorded on September
5, 1991 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of
Montgomery, at Norristown, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 4985, page
01863 et. seq., granted and conveyed to Russell A. Morello, Jt.,
Salvatore Morello and Joseph A. Morello.

AND the said Salvatore Morello died on January 2, 2024. Pursuant to
his Last Will and Testament dated November 22, 2023, filed for
probate on April 17, 2024, in the Office of Register of Wills of
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania in File No. 46-2024-X1673, his
interest in the Property was bequeathed in equal shares to Amanda
Marie Morello, Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello. Letters
Testamentary were granted to his Executrix, Amanda Marie Morello,
on May 10, 2024.

Being the same premises which Amanda Marie Morello, Executrix of
the Estate of Salvatore Morello, by Deed dated September 12, 2024
and recorded on October 18, 2024 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, at Norristown,
Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 6380, page 1036 et seq., Instrument No.
2024055739, granted and conveyed to Amanda Marie Morello,
Christie Morello, and Catherine E. Morello, in equal shares.

Grantors warrant that they have not done any act to encumber the
Property, and that they will forever defend Grantee against any person
or entity claiming to have received any interest in the property as a
result of any act or omission of Grantors.
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Signatures:

[ bseph A. Morello
et

Russell A. Morello, I,

Lot P2y I el pllprr
Amanda Marie Morello

Ot lly—
Q!N' €'h125{\;1§ orellp wswo acw\méxh

Catherinef. Morello whd A4 C%U Tred it le o Cﬁ:'%eh her . ﬁ\o\fe,“ ©
. G

i

Yte &g cheristh< Morell o

Notarization: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of WONICTONER-] Kristie
I certify that on _{\ OV EM\ K 742024,/ Joseph A. Morello, )%k_ ol iu&gé
Russell A. Morello, Jr., Amanda Marie Morello, Cheistie-Morellof and _Hf\ DA
(2“ Catherine Morello personally came before me, proved to my Chvis He
. satisfaction —that they are each the above-named Grantors, and Movedt ®
(who acqv (eé acknowledged under oath that intentionally signed, sealed
h¥le Osg ¢ and delivered this Deed. </, 1 /) 1)) )
- &*\'\ZV‘M . "),’ /‘% Wl /i /,/‘:/‘ o
¢ /mf@\\ 6 ILTaN MVA Ngtary Public
My Commission Expires: 113
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-Notary Seal
CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE Lisa Mumper, Notary Pubiie
Montgornary County
) My Commigsion Expires Navember 13, 2027
I certify that the address of the Grantee is: Commisaion number 1440750

3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA, 19403

E-Basmactt-Ritzpatriel, . R
Russell & NMorel D,JT& JM
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' / pennsylvania 18430019105
DEFARTIENT OF NEVENUE (EX) MOD-06-19 (Fl)
55}/"3 83 REALTY TRANSFER TAX
PO B 2a0emsDUAL TAXES STATEMENT OF VALUE
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 COMPLETE EACH SECTION

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
State Tax Paid:

Baok: Paga:

nstrument Number:

Date Recorded:

Date of:Accaptance.of Document MM/DD/YYYY

@ ll-2Y - aoa%

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s)

Joseph A. Morello, Russell A. Morello, Jr.

Amanda Marie Morello, Ehristie Morello,

Telephone Number

610-828-1612

Grantee(s)/Lesses(s)

Mecka Properties, LLC

Telephone Number
610-633-5476

Catherine Z Morello @) Kvis+ie

Mailing Kddress ~ R . Mailing Address

18 Maple Street 3117 Hayes Road

City State | Zip Code City State | Zip Code
Conshohocken PA 19428 East Norriton PA 19403

'REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address
46 Maple Street

City, Township, Borough

Borough of Conshohocken

County
Montgomery

School District
Colonial

Tax Parcel Number

05-00-06184-00-3

SN vaLuaTioN DATA

Was transaction part of ah assignment or relocation? <= YES e NO

1. Actual Cash Cons:deratmn

2. Other Consideration

3. Total Consideration

$1.00 + $0.00 = $1.00
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
$70,000.00 x 3.04 = $212,800.00
, EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status. -

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

$0.00

1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate

100.00%

1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed

100.00%

2. Fill in the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed.

<= Will or intestate succession.

(If condemniation or in lieu of condemnati

0000 0000

(Name of Decedent)

Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U. S., and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation, or in lieu of condemnauon

on, attach a copy of tesolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a morigage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)
Other (Provide a detailed explanation of exemption claimed. If more space is needed attach additional sheets.)

(Estate File Number)

'CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION - All inquiries may be directed to the following person: e
Name Telephone Number
Russell A. Morello, Jr, 610-633-5476
Mailing Address City State | Zip Code
3117 Hayes Road _ {East Norriton PA 19403

that § have i this tuding ing and to the best of my knowiedge and belief, itis true correct and complete.

\Under penaltles of law, |

yrrespondent or Responsible Party

U Date (MM/DDIYYYY:
/723202 ¢

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

L

N

PAGE 1
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August 8, 2025

Revised September 17, 2025

MAIN STREET PROPERTIES-CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH

Engineering, Inc.

Civil Engineers * Land Surveyors

MECKA PROPERTIES LLC-STA PROJECT #6281

ZONING VARIANCES - ‘BR-2’ - BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TWO

PROPOSED USES: SINGLE & TOWNHOUSES

Zoning
Section
Number

Requirement

Existing

Proposed

Deficiency

Justification

27-806

Access to public street: Every
lot shall abut a public street.

The existing use
accesses via the
existing driveway
access over the
adjacent Borough

property.

1. The proposed
use on Lots 5-16
to access via the
existing driveway
access over the
adjacent Borough
property.

2. The street for
the proposed Lots
5-16 will be a
private street that
is owned and
maintained by the
lot owners.

1. The existing property that
contains the existing recycling
business does not abut a public
street and currently takes access
via the existing driveway access

over the adjacent Borough
property. An easement agreement
with the Borough to maintain
access to the property will be
established.

2. The private street will be owned
and maintained by the owners of
Lots 4-16 and will not be
dedicated to the Township.




Zoning
Section

Number

Requirement

Existing

Proposed

Deficiency

Justification

27-1105.A

Minimum Lot Size-Townhouse
1,800 s.f.

Lot I - 3,661 s.f.
Lot 2— 3,453 s.f.

Lot 1 —1,656 s.f.
Lot 2 —-1,656s.f.

Lot 1 — 144 s.f.
Lot2 — 144 s.f.

The rear lot line for existing
townhouse Lots 1-3 is adjusted to
be consistent with the existing rear
lot lines for other lots along Maple
Street creating undersized lots for
Lot I and 2.
The smaller lot size will not
negatively impact the surrounding
community.




Zoning
Section

Number

27-1105.E

Requirement

Minimum Side Yard Setback-
Townhouse
7 feet

Existing

Lot 3 —4.7 feet

Proposed

Lot 3 - 5.0 feet

Deficiency

Lot 3 —2.0 feet

Justification

The side yard setback for Lot 3 is
a non-conforming condition. The
non-conforming condition will
remain, but slightly improve.
This is an existing condition that
will have an improved building
and will not negatively impact the
surrounding community.




Zoning
Section Requirement Existing Proposed Deficiency Justification
Number

: c@nslstent thh the existing rear
ot lines for other lots along Maple
Street. The lots are undersized for

the required lot size which impacts
 the maximum building coverage.

Lots 1 and 2 will be completely

rebuilt from the foundation greatly
improving the condition and
aesthetics of the existing
structures. The proposed building
size creates a modest sized home
and is the minimum relief
required. It should be noted that

Lot 1 in the existing condition is
~ non-conforming regarding
maximum building coverage. And,

Maximum Building Coverage | Lot1-412% | Lot1-50.0% | Lot1-+10.0%

27-1105.G 40% of lot area Lot2-227% | Lot2-50.0% | Lot2-+10.0%

| maximum lot impervious coverage
; . . is not exceeded for either lot. The
L 4 . . . creased building coverage will
| ‘ not negatweiy impact the

Lot 4 has an ex1st1ng drlveway
depression in anticipation of
Lots 4 through 16 proposed development of the lot,
are proposed to and a front entry garage is
have off-street proposed. The lot size and location
parking will not accommodate parking in
requirements in the rear of the building.
front of the The access and topography for the
building. proposed Lots 5-16 does not allow
for parking in the rear of the
dwellings.

No required off-street parking
spaces are permitted between
the front wall of a principal
structure and the curb of the
street toward which that wall is
oriented.

27-1107




Zoning
Section Requirement Existing Proposed Deficiency Justification
Number

i
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* PARID: 050006232009
-MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

Parcel

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code
Land Use Description
Property Location
Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet
Municipality
School District
Utilities

Owner

Name(s)
Name(s)
Mailing Address
Care Of
Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Current Assessment

05007 022
05-00-06232-00-9

4290

C - SCRAP & JUNK YARDS
18 MAPLE ST

21575 SF

10
CONSHOHOCKEN
COLONIAL

ALL PUBLIC//

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

3117 HAYES RD

EAST NORRITON PA 19403

18 MAPLE ST

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code
461,010 461,010

Estimated Taxes

County 2,421

Montco Community College 180

Municipality 2,075

School District 11,838

Total 16,514

Tax Lien Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search
Last Sale

Sale Date 24-NOV-2024

Sale Price $1

Tax Stamps 14014

Deed Book and Page 6385-01022

Grantor
Grantee
Date Recorded

Sales History

Sale Date

11-24-2024 $1 14014
09-12-2024 $1 0
10-07-2003 $1 0

10-22-1987 $0 0

6385-01022
6380-01020
5499-00657
4855-00605

MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC
06-DEC-2024

Sale Price Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page Grantor

MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE
MORELLO RUSSELL A & ROSEMARIE &

Grantee

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE

MORELLO RUSSELL A & ROSEMARIE &

Date Recorded
12-06-2024
10-18-2024
03-09-2004
10-26-1987



08-13-1976 $1 0 “ MORELLO RUSSELL A & ROSE MARIE

Lot Information

Lot Size 21575 SF
Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Commercial Parcel Summary

No. of Cards 1
Land Use Code 4290
Gross Building Area (Total of all Cards)

Total Living Units

Commercial Parcel Summary

Use Area
WAREHOUSE 7,950
SUPPORT AREA 3,150

Commercial Card Summary

Card 1

Imp Name A RUSSELL MORELLO & SONS
Structure Code 398

Structure WAREHOUSE

Sprinkler Y

Units

Identical Units 1

Year Built 1992

Gross Building Area

Elevator/Escalator N

Accessory Structures

Card Type Type Size Year Built
1 RS1 FRAME UTILITY SHED 288 1992
1 TS1 TRUCK SCALES - PLATFORM 100 1992
1 PA1 PAVING ASPHALT PARKING 4000 1992

Assessment History

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code Effective Date Reason Notice Date
461,010 461,010 0 16-MAY-1997
461,010 01-JAN-1998 REASSESSMENT
7,300 01-JUL-1993 ADDITION
4,700 01-JAN-1991 NEW COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL BLDG

2,700 01-JAN-1987



Map

PARID: 050006232009
MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC
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PARID: 050006196009

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC 38 MAPLE ST
Parcel

TaxMapID 05007 031

Parid 05-00-06196-00-9

Land Use Code 2103

Land Use Description R - RES VAC LAND 10001-20000 SQ FT
Property Location 38 MAPLE ST

Lot #

Lot Size 10950 SF

Front Feet 50

Municipality CONSHOHOCKEN

School District COLONIAL

Utilities ALL PUBLIC//

Owner

Name(s) MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

Name(s)

Mailing Address
Care Of

Mailing Address
Mailing Address

3117 HAYES RD

EAST NORRITON PA 19403

Current Assessment

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code
72,660 72,660

Estimated Taxes

County 382

Montco Community College 28

Municipality 327

School District 1,866

Total 2,603

Tax Lien Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Last Sale

Sale Date 24-NOV-2024

Sale Price $1

Tax Stamps 2208

Deed Book and Page 6385-01027

Grantor MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE
Grantee MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

Date Recorded

Sales History

06-DEC-2024

Sale Date  Sale Price Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

11-24-2024 $1 2208 6385-01027 MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC 12-06-2024
09-12-2024 $1 0 6380-01024 MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE & MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE 10-18-2024
05-01-2012 $1 0 5837-02593 MORELLO RUSSELL & ROSEMARIE & MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE & 06-11-2012
10-22-1987 $0 0 4855-00602 MORELLO RUSSELL & ROSEMARIE & 10-26-1987



07-31-1986 $33,000 330
01-25-1972 $1 0

Lot Information

MORELLO RUSSELL A &
MATTEUCCI ANDREW J

Lot Size
Lot #
Remarks
Remarks
Remarks

Assessment History

10950 SF

Appraised Value
72,660

Assessed Value
72,660

72,660

1,200

Restrict Code Effective Date Reason
(0]
01-JAN-1998 REASSESSMENT
01-JAN-1987

Notice Date

16-MAY-1997



" _PARID? 050006192004
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE &

42 MAPLE ST

Parcel

TaxMapID 05007 058

Parid 05-00-06192-00-4
Land Use Code 1101

Land Use Description R - SINGLE FAMILY
Property Location 42 MAPLE ST

Lot #

Lot Size 4644 SF

Front Feet 21

Municipality CONSHOHOCKEN
School District COLONIAL

Utilities ALL PUBLIC//
Owner

Name(s) MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE &
Name(s) MORELLO JOSEPH A
Mailing Address 18 MAPLE ST

Care Of
Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Current Assessment

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code

67,000 67,000

Estimated Taxes

County 284

Montco Community College 26

Municipality 302

School District 1,634

Total 2,246

Tax Lien Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Last Sale

Sale Date 07-0CT-03

Sale Price $1

Tax Stamps 0

Deed Book and Page 5499-00651

Grantor

Grantee MORELLO ROSE M & RUSSELL A JR

Date Recorded 09-MAR-04

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price  Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page  Grantor Grantee Date Recorded
10-07-2003 $1 0 5499-00651 MORELLO ROSE M & RUSSELL A JR 03-09-2004
10-01-2003 $1 0 5499-00660 MORELLO RUSSELL A SR /RUSSELL A JR MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE 03-09-2004
10-31-1991 $72,000 720 4990-01241 MORELLO RUSSELL A SR /RUSSELL A JR 11-01-1991

05-17-1984 $37,500 375 -

TAMMARO JOSEPH A & MARY A



Lot Information

Lot Size 4644 SF

Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Residential Card Summary

Card 1

Land Use Code 1101

Building Style ROW

Number of Living Units 1

Year Built 1870

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material STUCCO

Number of Stories 2

Square Feet of Living Area 1,376

Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths 6/3/1/

Basement FULL

Finished Basement Living Area

Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace

Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating CENTRAL

System HOT WATER

Fuel Type GAS

Condo Level

Condo/Townhouse Type

Attached Garage Area

Basement Garage No. of Cars

Assessment History

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code Effective Date Reason Notice Date

67,000 67,000 01-JAN-99 7.1 VALIDATION 24-AUG-98
67,000 01-JAN-99 APPEAL
91,420 01-JAN-98 REASSESSMENT
1,600 01-JAN-87



. Montgomery County

Search Criteria: Search Type: Parcel Id; Parcel Id: 05-00-06192-00-4

Displaying 1-13 of 13 Items

Instrument

DEED 6380
01028

SAT 1298
00548

DEED 5499
00651

DEED 5499
00660

MTG 8801
00234
SAT 0735
00728

MTG 8398
00506

DEED 5036
02105

MTG 6776
01382

DEED 4990
01241

MTG 6777
00083
DEED 4736
01109

DEED 2369
00374

1

1

1

1

1 TAMMARO MARY A ¥

1

1

1

Name

MORELLO AMANDA
MARIE EX
MORELLO
SALVATORE EST

CHASE HOME
FINANCE LLC
CHASE

MANHATTAN MTG +

CORP

FT MTG CO DBA
MNC MTG
MORELLO ROSE M
EX

MORELLO RUSSELL "

AJR

MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR EST
MORELLO ROSE M
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

FIRST HORIZON
HOME LN CORP
FT MORT CO

MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

MORELLO RUSSELL*

A SR
MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR
MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR

MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

MORELLO RUSSELL "

A SR
TAMMARO JOSEPH
A

FINANCIAL MORT
CORP
FOULKE JOSEPH E

MATTEUCCI
CARMELLA

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

N

2

2

2

2

Other Name

MORELLO AMANDA
MARIE

MORELLO
CATHERINE E
MORELLO
CHRISTIE
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR

MORELLO ROSE M
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO RUSSELL
A IR

MORELLO
SALVATORE

CHASE MORT CO

MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR

MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR

FT MORT CO

MNC MORT

MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO
ROSEMARIE
MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR

MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR

MORELLO
SALVATORE
FINANCIAL MORT
CORP

MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR

MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR

MARYLAND NAT
MORT CORP
TAMMARO JOSEPH
A

TAMMARO MARY A
FOULKE JOSEPH E
FOULKE MARY R

+

+

+

+

+

+

—+

+

+

+

Type
Deed

(QUIT CLAIM)

Satisfaction of

Mortgage

Deed
($1.00)

Deed
($1.00)

Mortgage

(ASSIGNMENT)
Satisfaction of

Mortgage

Mortgage
($51,000.00)

Deed
(EASEMENT)

Mortgage
($52,000.00)

Deed
($72,000.00)

Mortgage

(ASSIGNMENT)

Deed
($37,500.00)

Deed
($3,000.00)

Recorded
10/18/2024

12/01/2009

03/09/2004

03/09/2004

10/24/2000

06/24/1999

03/25/1999

03/24/1993

11/01/1991

11/01/1991

11/01/1991

05/17/1984

05/09/1953

Parcel Id Verified
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 \/
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 <
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06196-00-9+ v
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 V
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 v
05-00-06192-00-4 v



PARIL: 050006188008
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

Parcel

44 MAPLE ST

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code
Land Use Description
Property Location
Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet
Municipality
School District
Utilities

Owner

05007 032
05-00-06188-00-8
1101

R - SINGLE FAMILY
44 MAPLE ST

3659 SF

16
CONSHOHOCKEN
COLONIAL

ALL PUBLIC//

Name(s)
Name(s)
Mailing Address
Care Of
Mailing Address
Mailing Address

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &
SALVATORE
18 MAPLE ST

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Current Assessment

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code
65,000 65,000

Estimated Taxes

County 275

Montco Community College 25

Municipality 293

School District 1,586

Total 2,179

Tax Lien Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Last Sale

Sale Date 07-0CT-03

Sale Price $1

Tax Stamps 0

Deed Book and Page 5499-00654

Grantor MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A

Grantee MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

Date Recorded 09-MAR-04

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price  Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page Grantor Grantee Date Recorded

10-07-2003  $1 0
06-21-1995  $90,000
01-01-1900 $0

5499-00654
5117-2470
0 -

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

MANZI JOSEPH J & CLARA B

03-09-2004



—
Lot x:.formation

Lot Size 3659 SF

Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Residential Card Summary

Card 1

Land Use Code 1101
Building Style ROW
Number of Living Units 1

Year Built 1870

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material STUCCO
Number of Stories 2

Square Feet of Living Area 1,411

Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths 6/3/1/
Basement FULL
Finished Basement Living Area

Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace

Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating CENTRAL
System HOT WATER
Fuel Type GAS

Condo Level

Condo/Townhouse Type

Attached Garage Area

Basement Garage No. of Cars

Permits

Permit Date 13-JUN-2022
Permit Number 22-00488
Amount

Purpose ROOF/SHINGLES
Notes ROOF REPLACEMENT
Notes

Notes

Status OPEN

Assessment History

Appraised Value Assessed Value
65,000 65,000

65,000

86,920

1,600

Restrict Code

Effective Date Reason
01-JAN-99 7.1 VALIDATION
01-JAN-99 APPEAL
01-JAN-98 REASSESSMENT

01-JAN-87

Notice Date
24-AUG-98



_Monttgomery County

Search Criteria: Search Type: Parcel Id; Parcel Id: 05-00-06188-00-8

Displaying 1-7 of 7 Items

Instrument

DEED 6380
01032

SAT 1298
00969

DEED 5499
00654

MTG 7838
01332
DEED 5117
02470

MTG 7604
00567

DEED 1753
00244

1

Name

MORELLO AMANDA
MARIE EX
MORELLO
SALVATORE EST

BANK OF NEW
YORK TRUST
COMPANY N A TR
BANK ONE

+ 1 FIRST NATIONAL

+

+

1

1

1

1

1

BANK OF CHICAGO
JP MORGAN CHASE
BK NA

SUMMIT BANK
MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

SUMMIT BK

MANZI CLARA D
EST

MANZI CLARINDA
D EST

MAZI CLARA D EST
PRIMAVERA MARY
EX

MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

MATTEUCCI
ASSUNTA GUARD
MATTEUCCI
CARMELLA
MATTEUCCI
PASQUALE GUARD
RYAN ASSUNTA M
GUARD

+

+

2

2

+ 2

2

Other Name

MORELLO AMANDA
MARIE

MORELLO
CATHERINE E
MORELLO
CHRISTIE
MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR

MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR

MORELLO
SALVATORE

FIRST NAT BK
CHICAGO TR
MORELLO JOSEPH
A

MORELLO RUSSELL

+ 2AIJR

+

+

2

SUMMIT BK

MANZI CLARA D
MANZI JOSEPH ]

-+

+

+

+

+

Type
Deed
(QUIT CLAIM)

Satisfaction of
Mortgage

Deed
($1.00)

Mortgage
(ASSIGNMENT)
Deed
($90,000.00)

Mortgage
($67,500.00)

Deed
($4,700.00)

Recorded
10/18/2024

12/02/2009

03/09/2004

10/17/1996

07/11/1995

07/11/1995

07/19/1946

Parcel 1Id
05-00-06188-00-8

05-00-06188-00-8

05-00-06188-00-8

05-00-06188-00-8

05-00-06188-00-8

05-00-06188-00-8

05-00-06188-00-8

Verified

v

<«



-

PARID: 050006184003

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A & 46 MAPLE ST
Parcel

TaxMapID 05007 033

Parid 05-00-06184-00-3

Land Use Code 1101

Land Use Description R - SINGLE FAMILY

Property Location 46 MAPLE ST

Lot #

Lot Size 3659 SF

Front Feet 16

Municipality CONSHOHOCKEN

School District COLONIAL

Utilities ALL PUBLIC//

Owner

Name(s) MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &
Name(s) SALVATORE

Mailing Address 18 MAPLE ST

Care Of
Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Current Assessment

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Appraised Value
70,000

Estimated Taxes

Assessed Value

Restrict Code

County 297

Montco Community College 27

Municipality 315

School District 1,708

Total 2,347

Tax Lien Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Last Sale

Sale Date 30-AUG-91

Sale Price $95,000

Tax Stamps 950

Deed Book and Page 4985-01863

Grantor

Grantee MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

Date Recorded 05-SEP-91

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page Grantor Grantee Date Recorded
08-30-1991 $95,000 950 4985-01863 MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A & 09-05-1991
11-18-1987 $78,650 786 4857-02034 FOX GEORGE G & SHARON M 11-19-1987

11-26-1984 $49,500 495 -

MAKOWSKI ZIGMUND & FRANCES



-

Lot Information

Lot Size 3659 SF
Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Residential Card Summary

Card 1
Land Use Code 1101
Building Style ROW
Number of Living Units 1

Year Built 1870
Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material STUCCO
Number of Stories 2
Square Feet of Living Area 1,584
Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths 6/3/1/
Basement FULL

Finished Basement Living Area
Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace

Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating CENTRAL
System HOT WATER
Fuel Type GAS

Condo Level

Condo/Townhouse Type

Attached Garage Area
Basement Garage No. of Cars

Assessment History

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code
70,000 70,000

70,000

88,040

1,800

Effective Date
01-JAN-99
01-JAN-99
01-JAN-98
01-JAN-87

Reason

7.1 VALIDATION
APPEAL
REASSESSMENT

Notice Date

24-AUG-98



Montgomery County

Search Criteria: Search Type: Parcel Id; Parcel Id: 05-00-06184-00-3

Displaying 1-16 of 16 Items

Instrument

DEED 6380
01036

SAT 1300
01874

SAT 0725
00354

MTG 8422
00684

MTG 8397
00083

MTG 6912
00712

SAT 0398
00448
MTG 6754
01047
DEED 4985
01863

MTG 6754
00594

MTG 6266
00659
DEED 4857
02034

MTG 6227
00875
DEED 4753
01890

DEED 4184
00066

DEED 2406
00218

1

1

1

1

1

1

Name Other Name Type
MORELLO AMANDA MORELLO AMANDA + Deed
MARIE EX MARIE (QUIT CLAIM)
MORELLO 2 MORELLO
SALVATORE EST CATHERINE E
MORELLO
CHRISTIE
HOMESIDE MORELLO JOSEPH + Satisfaction of
LENDING INC ANGELO Mortgage
JPMORGAN CHASE MORELLO RUSSELL
BANK NATIONAL + 2AJR
ASSOCIATION MORELLO
WASHINGTON MUT SALVATORE
BK FA
HOMESIDE MORELLO JOSEPH + Satisfaction of
LENDING INC 2 A Mortgage
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MORELLO JOSEPH HOMESIDE Mortgage
A LENDING INC ($62,300.00)
MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR 2
MORELLO SAL
MORELLO
SALVATORE
MORELLO JOSEPH HOMESIDE Mortgage
A ATTY + 2 LENDING INC ($62,300.00)
MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR-ATT
MARYLAND NAT D) BANCBOSTON Mortgage
MORT CORP MORT CORP (ASSIGNMENT)
MERITOR MORT 2 FOX GEORGE G + Satisfaction of
CORP-EAST FOX SHARON M Mortgage
FINANCIAL MORT 2 MARYLAND NAT Mortgage
CORP MORT CORP (ASSIGNMENT)
FOX GEORGE G MORELLO JOSEPH + Deed
FOX SHARON M A ($95,000.00)
2 MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR
MORELLO
SALVATORE
MORELLO JOSEPH FINANCIAL MORT Mortgage
A + 2 CORP ($65,000.00)
MORELLO RUSSELL
A JR
FIDELITY BOND & 2 MERITOR MORT Mortgage
MORT CO CORP-EAST (ASSIGNMENT)
MAKOWSKI FOX GEORGE G + Deed
FRANCES 2 FOX SHARON M ($78,650.00)
MAKOWSKI
ZIGMUND
FOX GEORGE G 5 FIDELITY BOND & Mortgage
FOX SHARON M MORT CO ($78,650.00)
BOCKRATH MAKOWSKI + Deed
JOANNE EX 2 FRANCES ($49,500.00)
RODENBAUGH MAKOWSKI
HELEN M EST ZIGMUND
RODENBAUGH REDEVELOPMENT Deed
HELEN M 2 AUTH MONTG CO (CONSHOHOCKEN)
RODENBAUGH
PERCY R
TOMCZAK RODENBAUGH + Deed
LORRETA + 2 HELEN M ($9,000.00)
TOMCZAK STANLEY RODENBAUGH
C PERCY R

Recorded
10/18/2024

12/22/2009

04/29/1999

04/26/1999

03/24/1999

06/18/1992

12/26/1991

09/05/1991

09/05/1991

09/05/1991

03/15/1988

11/19/1987

11/19/1987

11/29/1984

03/07/1977

09/17/1953

Parcel Id
05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

05-00-06184-00-3

Verified

v

<< «

<

<«

<«



Wisler Pearlstine, LLp

Offices in Blue Bell + Newtown + Malvern

Blue Bell Executive Campus

460 Norristown Road, Suite 110
Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422-2323
610.825.8400 4 Fax 610.828.4887

www.wislerpearlstine.com

August 15, 2025

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Zoning Hearing Board of the
Borough of Conshohocken
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

ehughes@wispearl.com
(610) 279-6800

RE: Application of MECKA Properties, LLC — 18, 38, 42, 44 and 46 Maple Street

Dear Board Members:

Enclosed are the following:

1. Two copies of the Zoning Hearing Board Application with the “Zoning Variances BR2-

Borough Residential District 2 Attachment.

2. Two site plans — Sheet 1 of 2 - Zoning Purposes; Sheet 2 of 2 - Existing Features.

3. Copies of the Deeds for the five subject properties.

4. Montgomery County Board of Assessor’s printouts for the five properties with tax map.

5. A Google Aerial of the properties.

6. The filing fee of $250.00 and the escrow deposit of $750.00.

Electronic copies of the same will be submitted under separate cover. If you have any questions,

please call.

Very truly yours,

WISLER PEARLSTINE, LLP

X f
By: _ ~ OJn_

Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

of Counsel
EJH/kIm
Enclosure
cc: Russell and Christine Morello

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Newtown Office: 301 North Sycamore Street 4 Post Office Box 1186 4 Newtown, Pennsylvania 18940-3808 4 215.579.5995 4 Fax 215.579.7909
Malvern  Office: 45 Liberty Blvd., Suite 230 <4 Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355-1419 4 610.722.5800 4 Fax 610.647.6714
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38 MAPLE STREET (STA #62B1)




2. HORIZONTAL DATUM FOR THE TOPOGRAPHY & FEATURES BASED UPON
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM PA. SOUTH ZONE
Exist. Son. 5| US. FEET (NADS). VERTICAL DATUM FOR THE TOPOGRAPHY=NAVD B3

Fim=10143 | > CONTOUR DATA SHOWN HEREOM HAS BEEN BASED ON NORTH AMERCAMN
=104, VERTICAL DATUM(NAVD 88).

\ J BENCHWARK ELEVATION: 105.92

BENCHWARK DESCRIPTION: CENTERUNE OF ROAD ALONG LEFT SIOE OF 38
MAPLE STREET.

4. TOPOCRAPHC DATA AS SHOMM HEREON GATHERED FROM A
FIELD SURVEY PERFORVED BY THIS OFFICE M OCTOBER 2024.

ZONING DATA SITE STATISTICS
SUBJECT TRACT MAY BE IDENTIFIED BY MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX ASSESSMENT INFORMATION AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICE FOR THE RECORDING OF
DATA OBTARED FROM CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH ZOMNG ORDNANCE, AS ADOPTED 2001 AND DEEDS, ETC., IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY AT NORRISTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA.
AS LAST AMENDED 2005, CHAPTER 27, REFERENCE PART 11, SECTIOH 27-1105.
DISTRICT CLASSFICATION: EXST. EXISTING LOT
*BR-2" - BOROUGH RESDENTIAL DISTRCT TWO Lot MUNGPALITY wo PARID DEED BOOK, PAGE SITE ADDRESS OWNER AREA TO
PERWITIED USES: Ho. MALE UKE
1, SINGLE-FAWLY DETACHED DWELLINGS (SNGLE) 45 MAPLE STREET
CONSHOHOCKEN - .
Lﬁ Z. SNGLE-FAVILY SEMIDETACHED DWELLINGS (TWHN) 1 BOROUGH | 05007 033 05-00-06184-00-3 | DEED BOOK 6385, PAGE 1042 | oysonocian, PA 19428 3.651 SF.
3. SNGLE-FAMILY ATTACHED DWELLINGS (TOWHOUSE) 4 UNPLE STREET
E 4. TWO-FAMLY DETACHED DMELLINGS (DUPLEX) 2 | CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH | 05007 032| 05-00-06188-00-8| DEED BOOK 6385, PAGE 1037 | rovcncunciry pa 10428 3,453 SF.
5. ACCESSORY USES PURSUANT 10 PART B, GENERAL
LL] RECULATIONS, SECTION 27-811 OF THIS D?'Amm 42 MAPLE STREET MECKA PROPERTIES LLC
X 3 | CONSHONOCKEN BOROUGH | 05007 058| 05-00-06192-00-4| DEED BOOK 6385, PAGE 1032 | congiooGKEN, PA 19428] 3117 HAYES ROAD, EAST NORRITON, PA 19403 4644 SF.
CRTERIA SNGLE-FAMLY DETACHED.  SINGLE-FAMLY SEVIOETACHED: SHGLE-FAVLY ATTACHED.  TWO-FAULY DETACHED: 5
¢ NG | waewou Lot asea 3500 S 2500 SF. PER uraT 1800 SF. FER UraT 5000 F. CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH | 05007 031 | 05-00-06196-00-9  DEED BOOK 6385, PACE 1027 | dpyiet St b 10428 10849 SF.
==, WAUOM LOT WOTH: 40 FT. 25 F1. LB FL S— 5 pae
FRONT YARD SETBAOK: 15 FT. FROM ULT. RO.W. 15 FT. FROM ULT, R.O.W. 15 FT. FROM ULT. LW, 15 FT. Wt APLE REE
: |\ 10 FT. FROM CURB FACE 10 FT. FROM CURB FACE 10 FT. FROM CURB FACE 10 FT. FROM CURB FACE CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH | 05007 022| 05-00-06232-00-9| DEED BOOK 6385, PAGE 1022 | nowoionoCKEN, PA 10428 21,774 SF.
R REAR YARD RESTRICTION: 25 FT. 25 FT. 25 FT. 25 FT.
(-’) SOE YARD RESTRICTION: F. 5 FT. FOR NON-SHARED WALL 7 FT. 7FT.
'é‘ | % MAYAUM BULDG COVERAGE: 40 X 40 X 40 % 40 % | I
Cigon MAYUUM INPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 60 %+ 50 %* €0 x° 60 %*
SN | wmowud UL KeGHT 35 F1. 35 F1. 35 F1. 35 F1. |
.;-\ MEUUM BULDNG WOTH: 18 FT. 18 FT. 18 FT. 18 FT. I
;\]g 2 * TWO PERWANENT REAR OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES PER SNGLE-FAVLY DWELLING AT § FT. BY 18 FT. MAY BE EXCLUDED FROM IWPERWIOUS COVERAGE l
i L
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5. HO PART OF THiS PROPERTY UES WITHN A FLOODPLAMN AREA AS
DESCRIBED ON PANEL 3SB OF 451 OF THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
MAP NUWBER 42091C0358G, EFFECTIVE MARCH 2, 2016.
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6. ANY SCALED DVENSIONS FROM THE PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION WTHOUT CONFIRMATION BY S.T.A ENGNEERNG, BNC.
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ACT 50 UTILITY NOTE

|

| ATTENTION ALL CONTRACTORS: LOCATIONS OF ALL
' DASTAVG UTILTIES SHOWN HEREGN HAVE
|

I

" etpa -

BEEN
OEVELOPED FROM UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS AND/OR
ABOVE-GROUMD INSPECTION OF THE
COMPLETENESS
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1
‘\. r AMENDENT OF PA ACT 287 OF 1974, EFFECTHE
\ OCTORER 30, 2017 CONTRACTORS WuST VeReY
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38 MAPLE STREET (STA #6281)
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